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Matta, Argumouth,  

$800,000 - $1,200,000, Modern Evening Auction, 17 May 2022
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EVENING AUCTION



10

MATTA
1911 - 2002

Argumouth

oil on canvas
55 by 77 in.; 139.7 by 195.6 cm.
Executed in 1945-46.

$ 800,000 - 1,200,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M
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LEONORA CARRINGTON
1917 - 2011

The Garden of Paracelsus

signed Leonora Carrington (lower right)
oil on canvas
33½ by 47¼ in.; 85.1 by 120 cm.
Painted in 1957.

$ 1,200,000 - 1,800,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



1514

The Vanguard Spirit: Modern and Surrealist Masterworks 
from an Important Estate encompasses one of the most 
impressive assemblages of Latin American art in private 
hands ever offered at auction. Spanning over forty 
years of enlightened acquisitions, this encyclopedic and 
intensely personal collection reveals the prescience of 
a gifted and inquisitive eye—one capable of discerning 
museum-quality artworks before they were coveted by the 
collecting world at large.

Anchored by modern masterworks by Cuban Vanguard 
artists Mario Carreño and Cundo Bermúdez and Mexican 
visionaries including David Alfaro Siqueiros and Juan 
O’Gorman, it encapsulates diverse, vital approaches to 

modernism across Latin America. Largely executed in 
the mid-twentieth century, a particularly fertile period 
of cultural activity in Havana and Mexico City, these 
exemplary works embody the distinct and richly varied 
plastic vocabulary that evolved throughout the Americas. 
Portraying local customs and social realities, this 
remarkable group of iconic paintings is emblematic of the 
region’s continued pursuit of national identity.

Sotheby’s is honored to continue offering The Vanguard 
Spirit: Modern and Surrealist Masterworks from an 
Important Estate to a global audience of collectors in the 
context of our marquee sales of Modern and Contemporary 
Art this spring and throughout 2022.

“The marvelous is always beautiful.  
Anything marvelous is beautiful, in fact only 
the marvelous is beautiful.”
André Breton, First Manifesto of Surrealism



16

MARIO CARREÑO
1913 - 1999

La Diosa del Mar

signed Carreño and dated 1943 (lower left)
Duco, seashells, sea fan and fabric collage on panel
37¼ by 46½ in.; 94.6 by 118 cm.
Executed in 1943.

$ 300,000 - 4000,00

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



18

CUNDO BERMÚDEZ
1914 - 2008

Mujer peinando a su amante

signed Cundo Bermúdez (upper right)
oil on canvas
30¼ by 24 in.; 76.8 by 61 cm.
Executed in 1945.

$ 250,000 - 350,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



20

MARIO CARREÑO
1913 - 1999

Desnudos con mangos

signed Carreño and dated 43 (lower right)
oil on canvas
41 by 31¼ in.; 103 by 79.4 cm.
Executed in 1943.

$ 250,000 - 350,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M
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EMILIANO DI CAVALCANTI
1897 - 1976

Mulata

signed E Di Cavalcanti and dated 1966 (lower right) 
oil on canvas
56½ by 38½ in.; 143.5 by 97.8 cm.
Executed in 1966. 

$ 350,000 - 450,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



24

LEONORA CARRINGTON
1917 - 2011

En el barco (For Edward James) 

inscribed Edward from Leonora (lower left) 
tempera and silver leaf on panel 
10 by 8 in.; 25.4 by 20.3 cm.
Executed circa 1954. 

$ 50,000 - 70,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



26

JUAN O’GORMAN
1905 - 1982

Consumatum Est

signed Juan O’Gorman and dated 
1942 (lower right); titled (upper right) 
tempera on Masonite
17¾ by 24⅛ in.; 45 by 61.3 cm.
Executed in 1942. 

$ 120,000 - 180,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



28

DAVID ALFARO SIQUEIROS
1896 - 1974

El machete (Autorretrato)

signed Siqueiros and dated 7-68 (lower right) 
pyroxylin on panel 
48 by 45¼ in.; 121.9 by 114.9 cm.
Executed in July 1968.

$ 200,000 - 300,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



30

DIEGO RIVERA
1886 - 1957

Retrato de Ángel Zárraga

signed Diego Rivera (lower left)
oil on canvas
18¼ by 15⅛ in.; 46.4 by 38.4 cm.
Executed circa 1912.

$ 80,000 - 120,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



32

LEONOR FINI
1908 - 1996

Portrait de María Félix I or Reina del Fuego

signed Fini (lower right)
oil on canvas
357/8 by 231/4
91.1 by 59.1 cm.
Executed circa 1954.

$ 100,000 - 150,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



34

FERNANDO BOTERO
b. 1932

Familia Protestante

signed Botero and dated 69 (lower right); signed Botero, 
titled and dated 1969 (on the reverse) 
oil on canvas
82¾ by 69 in.; 210 by 175 cm.
Executed in 1969.

$ 700,000 - 900,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



36

CLAUDIO BRAVO
1936-2011

The Bacchanal

signed Claudio Bravo and dated MCMLXXXI (lower left) 
oil on canvas
78 by 93½ in.; 199.5 by 239.3 cm.
Executed in 1981. 

$ 400,000 - 600,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



38

JUAN SORIANO
1920 - 2006

La Playa

signed J. Soriano and dated 1943 (lower right) 
oil and mixed media on Masonite
59¾ by 48 in.; 152 by 122 cm.
Executed in 1943. 

$ 80,000 - 120,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



40

DAVID ALFARO SIQUEIROS
1896 - 1974

Sin título 

signed Siqueiros (lower right) and dated 12-64 (lower left)
pyroxlin on panel
32½ by 24 in.; 82.6 by 60.3 cm.
Executed in December 1964. 

$ 70,000 - 90,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M

FRANCISCO TOLEDO
b.1940

El Mago

signed tol and inscribed Juchitan (lower left)
oil on canvas
40⅞ by 103½ in.; 103.8 by 263 cm.
Executed in 1970.

$ 400,000 - 600,000

42



CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M44

ANTONIO RUIZ 
(EL CORCITO)
1892 - 1964

Ensayo de títeres

tempera on cardboard
11½ by 8 in.
29 by 20 cm.
Executed in 1935. 

$ 80,000 - 120,000



CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M46

MIGUEL COVARRUBIAS
1904 - 1957

El Hueso

signed Covarrubias (lower right)
casein on paper
14 by 10 in.; 35.6 by 26 cm.
Executed circa 1940.

$ 50,000 - 70,000



CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M48

MIGUEL COVARRUBIAS
1904 - 1957

Impossible Interviews - No. 19: Theodore 
Roosevelt vs. Franklin Delano Roosevelt 

signed Covarrubias (lower right)
gouache on paper laid down on board
13¾ by 12⅞ in.; 35 by 32.7 cm.
Executed circa 1933. 

$ 30,000 - 40,000



CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M

ROSA ROLANDA
1887 - 1962

Tehuana

signed Rosa Rolanda (lower right)
oil on canvas
24½ by 20¼ in.; 62.2 by 51.4 cm.
Executed circa 1940.

$ 20,000 - 30,000

50



FRANCISCO TOLEDO
1940 - 2019

Peces en el lodo

signed Toledo (upper left) 
gouache on paper
28 by 39¾ in.; 71 by 101 cm.
Executed in 1978.

$ 70,000 - 90,000



CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M54

CARLOS MÉRIDA
1891 - 1985

Sin título

signed Carlos Mérida and dated 1968 (lower center)
petroplastic and gold leaf on panel
47½ by 25 in.; 120.6 by 63.5 cm.
Executed in 1968.

$ 80,000 - 120,000



CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M56

GUNTHER GERZSO
1915 - 2000

Paisaje legendario (Azul y naranja)

signed Gerzso and dated 64 (lower right); signed Gerzso, 
titled and dated X.64 (on the stretcher)
oil on canvas
23⅝ by 32 in.; 60 by 81.3 cm.
Executed in 1964.

$ 120,000 - 180,000



CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M58

EMILIO PETTORUTI
1892 - 1971

Hoja de música

signed Pettoruti and dated 950 (lower center);  
titled and dated 1950 (on the reverse)
oil on aluminum
15⅛ by 21¾ in.; 38 by 55 cm.
Executed in 1950.

$ 100,000 - 200,000



CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M60

GUNTHER GERZSO
1915 - 2000

Región blanca

signed Gerzso and dated 98 (lower right); signed Gerzso, 
titled and dated VII-97-VI-98 (on the reverse)
oil on canvas
20 by 25¾ in.; 50.8 by 65.4 cm.
Executed in 1997-98.

$ 120,000 - 180,000



CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M

JULIO GALÁN
1958 - 2006

El Encantamiento No. 3

signed Julio Galán and dated 1989 (lower right)
oil and acrylic on canvas
58¼ by 72½ in.; 148 by 184.2 cm.
Executed in 1989.

$ 70,000 - 90,000



CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M64

TOMÁS SÁNCHEZ
b.1948

Meditación

signed Tomás Sánchez and dated 87 (lower right); signed 
Tomás Sánchez, titled and dated 87 (on the reverse)
acrylic on canvas
58½ by 41 in.; 148.6 by 104.1 cm.
Executed in 1987.

$ 150,000 - 200,000



ALEJANDRO OBREGÓN
1920 - 1992

Bodegón

signed Obregón (lower center)
oil on canvas
35 by 51 in.; 88.9 by 129.5 cm.
Executed circa 1960.

$ 50,000 - 70,000



CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M68

RICARDO MARTÍNEZ
1918 - 2009

Hombre con elote

signed Ricardo Martínez and dated 59 (lower left)
oil on canvas
41¼ by 31⅜ in.; 104.8 by 79.7 cm.
Executed in 1959.

$ 80,000 - 120,000



CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M70

MIGUEL COVARRUBIAS
1904 - 1957

Baile yucateca

signed Covarrubias (lower left)
oil on board
23¾ by 20¼ in.; 60.3 by 51.4 cm.
Executed circa 1940.

$ 80,000 - 120,000



CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M72

MIGUEL COVARRUBIAS
1904 - 1957

Dos Balinesas

signed Covarrubias (lower right)
watercolor, pastel and black conté crayon on paper
21¼ by 15 in.; 54 by 34 cm.
Executed in 1930.

$ 150,000 - 200,000



74

RODOLFO MORALES
1925 - 2001

El balcón azul

signed Rodolfo Morales (lower right)
oil on canvas
47 by 35½ in.; 120 by 90 cm.
Executed circa 1985.

$ 50,000 - 70,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



76

ARNALDO ROCHE-RABELL
b.1955

We Can Go Back

signed Arnaldo Roche Rabell and dated 1992 (lower right)
oil on canvas
77¾ by 77½ in.; 197.5 by 197.9 cm.
Executed in 1992.

$ 30,000 - 40,000



78

CARLOS ALFONZO
1950 - 1991

Wakeup Story (Historia para 
despertarse)

oil on canvas
72 by 96 in.; 182.8 by 243.8 cm.
Executed in 1988-89.

$ 30,000 - 40,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



80

PEDRO FRIEDEBERG
b.1937

Vision y presagio del profeta Habakkuk

signed Pedro Friedeberg and dated MMV (lower center)
gouache, oil and pen and ink on panel, in two parts
40 x 64 1/2 in.; 101.6 x 163.8 cm.
Executed in 2005.

$ 40,000 - 60,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



Distinguished by groupings of leading artists from Latin America recognized around the world for 
their original contribution to the story of modernism, The Brillembourg-Capriles Collection presents a 
museum-quality ensemble of legendary masterworks. Exceptional in their quality and executed at the 
height of the artistic maturity of their creators, these extraordinary works evidence the formal and 
stylistic innovation of the avant-garde in Latin America.

MODERN  
DAY AUCTION

NEW YORK 
18 MAY 2022
10 AM & 2 PM

CONTEMPORARY  
DAY AUCTION

NEW YORK 
20 MAY 2022 
10 AM & 2 PM

Fernando Botero, El Taller de Vermeer,  

$300,000-$400,000, Modern Day Auction, 18 May 2022

PROPERTY TO BE  
OFFERED IN: 
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FERNANDO BOTERO
b. 1932

El taller de Vermeer

signed Botero and dated 64 (lower right); signed Botero, 
titled and dated 64 (on the reverse)
oil and paper collage on canvas
41 by 42 in.; 104.4 by 106.7 cm.
Executed in 1964.

$ 300,000 - 400,000



86

JOAQUÍN TORRES-GARCÍA
1874 - 1949

Construcción universal con gran sol

signed with the initials J.T.G. (lower right); dated 45 (upper left)
oil on board laid down on canvas
20 ⅛ by 25 ⅞ in.; 51.1 by 65.7 cm.
Executed in 1945.

$ 250,000 - 350,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M
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WIFREDO LAM
1902 - 1982

Femme-oiseau

signed Wifredo Lam, dated 1950 and dedicated a mi amigo 
J.M. Aerin buen de su mal amigo (lower center)
gouache and watercolor on paper laid down on canvas
37¼ by 29 in.; 94.6 by 73.7 cm.
Executed in 1950.

$ 180,000 - 250,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



90

MATTA
1911 - 2002

Sans titre

crayon, colored pencil and pencil on paper
15½ by 20½ in.; 39.4 by 52.1 cm.
Executed in 1943.

$ 25,000 - 35,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



JOAQUÍN TORRES-GARCÍA
1874 - 1949

Pez AAÇ

signed with the initials AAÇ (left); signed with the initials JTG 
and dated 39 (on the reverse)
oil on incised wood
8 by 14¼ in.; 20.3 by 36.2 cm.
Executed in 1939.

$ 60,000 - 80,000

92 CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M
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WIFREDO LAM
1902 - 1982

Sur la main droite

signed Wifredo Lam (lower right)
oil and charcoal on canvas
41¼ by 35⅜ in.; 102.2 by 90.5 cm.
Executed in 1962.

$ 250,000 - 350,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



RUFINO TAMAYO
1899 - 1991

Personaje en verde

signed Tamayo and dated O-73 (upper left)
oil and sand on canvas
43¾ by 57½ in.; 111.1 by 146.1 cm.
Executed in 1973.

$ 350,000 - 450,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M96



98

RUFINO TAMAYO
1899 - 1991

Mujer con pájaros

signed Tamayo and dated O-50 (upper right)
pencil on paper
30⅜ by 22⅝ in.; 77.2 by 57.5 cm.
Executed in 1950.

$ 30,000 - 40,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M
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FERNANDO BOTERO
b. 1932

Nature morte au pichet gris

signed Botero and dated 80 (lower right); 
signed Botero (on the reverse)
watercolor on paper mounted on canvas
44½ by 58⅝ in.; 112.4 by 148.9 cm.
Executed in 1980.

$ 150,000 - 200,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M
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ARMANDO REVERÓN
1889 - 1954

Mujer con mantilla

tempera, pastel, ink, and watercolor on Kraft 
paper mounted on panel
29⅝ by 41¼ in.; 75.2 by 104.8 cm.
Executed in 1934.

$ 80,000 - 120,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



104

WIFREDO LAM
1902 - 1982

Femme aux bras croisés

signed Wifredo Lam and dated 1938 (lower right)
gouache and pastel on paper laid down on panel
36 by 22 in.; 91.4 by 55.9 cm.
Executed in 1938.

$ 150,000 - 200,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



EMILIO PETTORUTI
1892 - 1971

Nature morte

signed Pettoruti and dated 18 (upper right)
oil on canvas laid down on board
10 by 13¼ in.; 25.4 by 33.7 cm.
Executed in 1918.

$ 30,000 - 40,000

106 CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M
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FRANCISCO MATTO
1911 - 1996

Sin título

signed Matto (upper right) and dated 67 (upper left)
oil on board
39 by 27¼ in.; 99.1 by 69.2 cm.
Executed in 1967.

$ 15,000 - 20,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



WIFREDO LAM
1902 - 1982

Femmes-cheval

signed Wifredo Lam, dated 1953, and dedicated Avec tout 
mon amitie, pour Nino Pesectto, Albisola Mare 6-10-1964 
(lower right)
charcoal and pencil on paper
19¼ by 25⅜ in.; 48.9 by 64.5 cm.
Executed in 1953.

$ 30,000 - 40,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M110



112

MATTA
1911 - 2002

Naturaleza muerta

pastel and charcoal on Kraft paper mounted on canvas
39¾ by 59¾ in.; 101 by 151.8 cm.
Executed circa 1952.

$ 60,000 - 80,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



114

MATTA
1911 - 2002

Autómata

pastel and charcoal on Kraft paper laid down on panel
39⅜ by 29⅛ in.; 100 by 74 cm.
Executed in 1942.

$ 40,000 - 60,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



ARMANDO MORALES
1927 - 2011

Forêt tropicale dans un orage (No. 2)

signed Morales and dated 91 (lower right)
oil and beeswax on canvas
51 by 64 in.; 129.5 by 162.6 cm.
Executed in 1991.

$ 100,000 - 150,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M116



ARMANDO MORALES
1927 - 2011

Escena lacustre I, Granada Harbor
signed Morales and dated 78 (lower right)
oil and beeswax on canvas
19 by 22½ in.; 48.3 by 57.2 cm.
Executed in 1978.

$ 15,000 - 20,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M118



CARLOS MÉRIDA
1891 - 1985

Canto al Maya

signed Carlos Mérida and dated 1951 (lower center); 
signed Carlos Mérida and titled (on the reverse)
oil on canvas
22⅛ by 19¼ in.; 56.2 by 48.7 cm.
Executed in 1951.

$ 25,000 - 35,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M120



ARMANDO MORALES
1927 - 2011

Mujer ante un espejo

signed Morales and dated 79 (lower right)
oil and beeswax on paper laid down on panel
30 by 22¼ in.; 76.2 by 56.5 cm.
Executed in 1979.

$ 10,000 - 15,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M122



CLAUDIO BRAVO
1936 - 2011

Wood from the Sahara (Still Life with 
Cutting Board)

signed Claudio Bravo and dated MCMLXXII (lower center)
oil on canvas
44⅝ by 57¼ in.; 113.3 by 145.4 cm.
Executed in 1972.

$ 100,000 - 150,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M124



ANTONIO SEGUÍ
1934 - 2022

Una ciudad, una historia, un tormento

signed Seguí (upper left); signed A. Seguí, titled and dated 
4.5.90 (on the reverse)
acrylic and charcoal on canvas
32 by 39¼ in.; 81.3 by 99.7 cm.
Executed on 4 May 1990.

$ 20,000 - 30,000 

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M126



MODERN  
DAY AUCTION

NEW YORK 
18 MAY 2022 
10 AM & 2PM

Wifredo Lam, Animal Maïs,  

$300,000 - 400,000, Modern Day Auction



WIFREDO LAM
1902 - 1982

Animal Maïs

signed Wifredo Lam and dated 1944 (lower left)
oil on paper laid down on canvas
19⅜ by 25½ in.; 49.2 by 64.8 cm.
Executed in 1944.

$ 300,000 - 400,000

PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE COLLECTOR, FLORIDA

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M130



GUNTHER GERZSO 
1915 - 2000

El nacimiento de los pájaros

signed Gerzso and dated 44 (lower right); signed Gunther 
Gerzso, titled and dated 1944 (on the reverse)
oil on canvas
12⅛ by 16¼ in.; 30.8 by 41.3 cm.
Executed in 1944.

$ 250,000 - 350,000



AGUSTÍN CÁRDENAS
1927 - 2001

Couple antillais

inscribed with artist’s monogram, dated 57 and numbered 1/3 
(on the base)
bronze
height: 89 in.; 226 cm.
This example executed in 1957 as number 1 from an edition of 3.

$ 150,000 - 250,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M134



MATTA
1911 - 2002

Ergonautes / Les désastronautes

signed with the artist’s monogram (lower center)
oil on canvas
80¼ by 148 in.; 203.8 by 376 cm.
Executed in 1965.

$ 600,000 - 800,000    

136 CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



138

MATTA
1911 - 2002

The Rosenberg Trial

oil on canvas
78¾ by 79¾ in.; 200 by 202.5 cm.
Executed in 1952.

$ 200,000 - 300,000



140

TILSA TSUCHIYA
1936 - 1984

Tristán e Isolda

oil on canvas
40⅛ by 51⅝ in.; 101.9 by 131.1 cm.
Executed in 1974-75.

$ 600,000 - 800,000



144

RUFINO TAMAYO 
1899 - 1991

Figuras caminando

signed Tamayo and dated O-65 (lower right); titled 
(on the reverse)
oil and sand on canvas
31 ⅞ by 39 ½ in.; 81 by 100.3 cm.
Executed in 1965.

$ 600,000 - 800,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M144



CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M146

MARIO CARREÑO
1913 - 1999

Cabeza

Duco on board laid down on panel
24 by 18½ in.; 61 by 47 cm.
Executed in 1937.

$ 120,000 - 180,000



CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M148

ALBERTO DA VEIGA 
GUIGNARD
1896 - 1962

Vaso de Flores

signed Guignard and dated 1937 (lower right); signed 
Guignard (on the reverse)
oil on canvas
28⅜ by 20¾ in.; 72 by 52.7 cm.
Executed in 1937.

$ 500,000 - 700,000



CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M150

ALFREDO RAMOS 
MARTÍNEZ
1872 - 1946

Mujer con flores

signed Ramos Martínez (upper right)
pastel, tempera, colored pencil and charcoal on board
55½ by 43¾ in.; 138.7 by 109.4 cm.
Executed circa 1936.

$ 150,000 - 250,000



CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M152

DIEGO RIVERA
1886 - 1957

El peluquero

signed Diego Rivera and dated 1934 (lower left)
watercolor, brush and ink and pencil on paper
22 by 16⅞ in.; 55.9 by 42.9 cm.
Executed in 1934.

$ 40,000 - 60,000



CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M154

DIEGO RIVERA
1886 - 1957

El cargador

signed Diego Rivera and dated 37 (upper right)
watercolor and brush and India ink on paper
15¼ by 10¾ in.; 38.7 by 27.3 cm.
Executed in 1937.

$ 40,000 - 60,000



CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M156

THE COLLECTION OF JAY I. KISLAK: SOLD TO BENEFIT THE 
KISLAK FAMILY FOUNDATION

FRIDA KAHLO
1907 - 1950

Xibalba-Alado-Xólotl 

signed Soñado por Frida Kahlo (lower center); 
inscribed Xibalba (left edge) Alado Xolotl (lower 
center) 7 Rios (lower right)
pastel on paper
83/4 by 111/2 in.;   22.2 by 29.2 cm.
Executed circa 1950. 

$ 80,000 - 120,000



FRANCISCO ZÚÑIGA
1912 - 1998

Rosa en una silla

inscribed with artist’s signature, dated 1980 and 
numbered IV/IV
bronze
height: 57⅞ in.; 147 cm.
This example executed in 1980 as number IV 
from an edition of IV.

$ 100,000 - 150,000

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER



CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M160

DIEGO RIVERA
1886 - 1957

Perfil de Tehuana

signed Diego Rivera and dated 1935 (lower left)
colored pencil, charcoal and sanguine on buff paper
14 by 11½ in.; 35.6 by 29.2 cm.
Executed in 1935.

$ 30,000 - 40,000



FRANCISCO ZÚÑIGA
1912 - 1998

Maternidad

inscribed with artist’s signature and dated 1968
onyx
height: 14½ in.; 36.8 cm.
Executed in 1968.

$ 25,000 - 35,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M162



CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M164

MIGUEL COVARRUBIAS
1904 - 1957

Madre y niño

signed Covarrubias (lower right)
gouache, watercolor and brush and ink on paper
10 by 8¼ in.; 25.4 by 21 cm.
Executed in 1927.

$ 30,000 - 40,000



CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M166

ALFREDO RAMOS 
MARTÍNEZ
1871 - 1946

Vendedor sin clientes

signed Ramos Martínez (lower left)
tempera, brush and ink, pastel and conté crayon on 
newsprint laid down on board
22¾ by 17¾ in.; 57.8 by 45.1 cm.
Executed circa 1936.

$ 30,000 - 40,000



JOAQUÍN TORRES-GARCÍA
1874 - 1949

Still Life with Flowers

signed J. Torres-García (lower left) and dated 47 (lower right)
oil on canvas laid down on board
19⅝ by 16 in.; 49.8 by 40.6 cm.
Executed in 1947.

$ 40,000 - 60,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M168



OSWALDO GUAYASAMÍN
1919 - 1999

Paisaje de Quito

signed Guayasamín (lower left)
oil on canvas
39⅜ by 47⅛ in.; 100 by 119.7 cm.
Executed circa 1975.

$ 60,000 - 80,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M170



RUFINO TAMAYO
1899 - 1991

Hombre rojo

inscribed with artist’s signature, dated 1990 and 
numbered 3/3
steel with unique patina
height: 82 in.; 208.3 cm.
This example executed in 1990 as number 3 from an 
edition of 3.

$ 180,000 - 220,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M172



CÂNDIDO PORTINARI
1903 - 1962

Meninos no balanço

signed Portinari and inscribed Rio (upper right)
oil on canvas
28¾ by 23⅝ in.; 73 by 60 cm.
Executed in Rio de Janeiro circa 1955.

$ 200,000 - 300,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M174



MATTA
1911 - 2002

Écrire son cri

signed with the artist’s monogram (lower right);  
signed with the artist’s monogram and titled (on the reverse)
oil on canvas
34½ by 33½ in.; 87.6 by 85.1 cm.
Executed in 1975.

$ 50,000 - 70,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M176



LEONORA CARRINGTON
1917 - 2011

The Saints of Hampstead Heath

signed Leonora Carrington and dated 1997 (lower left); 
signed with the initals LC, titled and dated 1997  
(on the reverse)
oil and gold leaf on canvasboard
18 by 14 in.; 45.7 by 35.6 cm.
Executed in 1997.

$ 70,000 - 90,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M178



AMELIA PELÁEZ
1896 - 1968

Naturaleza muerta con piña

signed APeláez and dated 61 (lower right)
oil on canvas
20 by 16 in.; 50.8 by 40.6 cm.
Executed in 1961.

$ 40,000 - 60,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M180



ALICE RAHON
1916 - 1987

Gatos

signed Alice Rahon and dated 51 (lower right)
oil and sand on panel
21¾ by 21¾ in.; 55.2 by 55.2 cm.
Executed in 1951.

$ 30,000 - 40,000

182



EMILIANO DI CAVALCANTI
1897 - 1976

Vaso de flores

signed E Di Cavalcanti and dated 30 (lower right)
oil on canvas
28¼ by 13¾ in.; 72 by 35 cm.
Executed in 1930.

$ 50,000 - 70,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M184



Beatríz González, Decoración de interiores, 1981,  

$150,000-$200,000 

20 MAY 2022 
10 AM & 2 PM

CONTEMPORARY  
DAY AUCTION



GEGO
1912 - 1994

Reticulárea

iron, wire, nylon and weights
93¼ by 35 by 27½ in.; 236.9 by 88.9 by 69.9 cm.
Executed in 1969-70.

$ 800,000 - 1,200,000

PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE COLLECTOR, FLORIDA

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M188



JESÚS RAFAEL SOTO
1923 - 2005

S/T

painted wood and metal construction
23⅝ by 23⅝ by 4 in.; 60 by 60 by 10 cm.
Executed circa 1959.

$ 400,000 - 500,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M190



ALEJANDRO OTERO
1921 - 1990

Coloritmo 59

signed Alj Otero, dated 1960-71 and inscribed boceto (3) 
del 23.2.60 (on the reverse)
Duco on wood
78¾ by 22⅞ in.; 200 by 58.1 cm.
Executed in 1971.

$ 600,000 - 800,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M192



MERCEDES PARDO
1922 - 2005

Sin título

signed Mercedes Pardo and dated 1960 twice  
(on the reverse)
oil on canvas
45½ by 37¾ in.; 115.6 by 95.9 cm.
Executed in 1960.

$ 50,000 - 70,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M194



JESÚS RAFAEL SOTO
1923 - 2005

Rond avec cobalt

signed Soto, titled and dated 1972 (on the reverse)
painted wood, wire and metal construction
39½ by 39½ by 9½ in.; 100.3 by 100.3 by 24.1 cm.
Executed in 1972.

$ 300,000 - 400,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M196



ANTONIO ASIS
1932 - 2019

Untitled

signed Antonio Asis and dated 1974 (on the reverse)
acrylic on panel with metal screen
80¼ by 36⅝ in.; 204 by 93 cm.
Executed in 1974.

$ 40,000 - 60,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M198



CARLOS CRUZ-DIEZ
b.1923

Physichromie 820

signed Cruz-Diez, titled and dated 1975 (on the reverse)
acrylic and plastic elements on aluminum
39⅜ by 59 in.; 100 by 149.9 cm.
Executed in 1975.

$ 200,000 - 300,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M200



EDUARDO RAMÍREZ 
VILLAMIZAR
1922 - 2004

Serpiente precolombina

painted wood construction
34⅝ by 39¾ in.; 88 by 101 cm.
Executed circa 1961.

$ 40,000 - 60,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M202



CARLOS CRUZ-DIEZ
1923 - 2019

Physichromie No. 433

signed Cruz-Diez, titled and dated Paris Nov 1968  
(on the reverse)
acrylic on wood with plastic elements, in wooden artist’s 
frame
24¼ by 24¼ in.; 61.6 by 61.6 cm.
Executed in Paris in November 1968.

$ 80,000 - 120,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M204



OLGA DE AMARAL
b. 1932

Escrito 9

signed Olga de Amaral, titled and dated 2005  
(on a label affixed to the reverse)
gold leaf and acrylic on linen
39 by 51½ in.; 99 by 130.8 cm.
Executed in 2005.

$ 200,000 - 300,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M206



BEATRÍZ GONZÁLEZ
b. 1936 

Decoración de interiores

linocut on canvas 
92 ½ by 133 ½ in.; 235 by 339 cm.
Executed in 1981. 

$ 150,000-$200,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M208



FERNANDO BOTERO
b. 1932

Woman with Parasol and Dog

signed Botero and dated 77 (lower right)
oil on canvas
78 by 43⅛ in.; 198.1 by 109.5 cm.
Executed in 1977.

$ 700,000 - 900,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M210



FERNANDO BOTERO
b. 1932

Bishop

inscribed with artist’s signature and numbered 6/6
painted epoxy
47¼ by 30 by 25⅛ in.; 120 by 76 by 64 cm.
This example executed in Paris in 1977 as number 6 from an 
edition of 6.

$ 450,000 - 600,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M212



215

FERNANDO BOTERO
b. 1932

A Lawyer

signed Botero and dated 98 (lower right)
pastel, charcoal, watercolor and pencil on canvas
49½ by 40⅞ in.; 125.7 by 103.8 cm.
Executed in 1998.

$ 300,000 - 400,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M214



CLAUDIO BRAVO
1936 - 2011

Tres paquetes naranjas (Triptych)

each: signed Claudio Bravo (lower left) and dated MMVII 
(lower right)
pastel and colored pencil on paper
each: 43 ¼ by 29 ½ in.; 109.9 by 74.9 cm.
Executed in 2007.

$ 600,000 - 800,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M216



219

TOMIE OHTAKE
1913 - 2015

Sem título

signed Tomie and dated 85. (lower left)
oil on canvas
50¾ by 82⅝ in.; 128.9 by 209.9 cm.
Executed in 1985.

$ 60,000 - 80,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M218



MARTHA BOTO
1925 - 2004

Sin título

signed MBoto and dated 55 (lower center);  
signed Martha Boto and dated Argentina 1954  
(on the stretcher); inscribed MAR and numbered 31  
(on the reverse)
oil on burlap
31⅝ by 20⅞ in.; 80.3 by 53 cm.
Executed in Argentina in 1954-55.

$ 30,000 - 40,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M220



LILIA CARRILLO
1930 - 1974

Naturaleza muerta No. 2

signed Lilia Carrillo and dated 63 (lower right)
oil and sand on canvas
23¾ by 31¾ in.; 60.3 by 80.6 cm.
Executed in 1963.

$ 30,000 - 40,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M222



MANUEL FELGUÉREZ
1928 - 2020

Ovalo inclinado hacia adelante

signed Felguérez and dated 67 (lower right);  
signed Felguérez, titled and dated 4-67 (on the reverse)
oil on canvas
45½ by 53¼ in.; 115.6 by 135.3 cm.
Executed in April 1967.

$ 25,000 - 35,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M224



226 CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M

PABLO ATCHUGARRY
b.1954

Evolution of a Dream

Carrara marble
118⅛ by 40⅛ by 28¼ in.; 300 by 102 by 72 cm.
Executed in 2019.

$ 250,000 - 350,000

Alternate view

226



CARLOS CRUZ-DIEZ
1923 - 2019

Physichromie 2556

signed Cruz-Diez, titled and dated Caracas 2009  
(on the reverse)
acrylic and plastic elements on aluminum
23⅝ by 71½ in.; 60 by 181.6 cm.
Executed in Caracas in 2009.

$ 180,000 - 250,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M228



230

FERNANDO BOTERO
b. 1932

Femme allongée

inscribed with artist’s signature and numbered 4/6 and 
stamped with foundry mark Fonderia Artistica Versiliese  
(on the base)
bronze
length: 45¼ in.; 115 cm.
This example executed in 2007 as number 4 from an edition 
of 6 plus 2 artist’s proofs.

$ 400,000 - 600,000

230 CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



TOMÁS SÁNCHEZ
b.1948

Contemplador de cascada en la noche

signed Tomás Sánchez and dated 96 (lower right); 
signed Tomás Sánchez, titled and dated 1996 (on the 
reverse)
acrylic on canvas
47⅞ by 35¾ in.; 121.6 by 90.8 cm.
Executed in 1996.

$ 200,000 - 300,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M232



CLAUDIO BRAVO
1936 - 2011

Botas verdes

signed Claudio Bravo and dated MCMXCII (lower left)
oil on canvas
35½ by 29½ in.; 90.2 by 74.9 cm.
Executed in 1992.

$ 150,000 - 200,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M234



FERNANDO BOTERO
b. 1932

The Dancers

inscribed with artist’s signature and numbered 3/6  
(on the base)
bronze
height: 45 in.; 114.3 cm.
This example executed in 2004 as number 3 from an edition 
of 6 plus 2 artist’s proofs.

$ 500,000 - 700,000

Alternate view

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M236



CLAUDIO BRAVO
1936 - 2011

Interior with Girl

signed Claudio Bravo and dated MCMXCI (lower right)
black conté crayon on paper
70⅞ by 63 in.; 180 by 160 cm.
Executed in 1991.

$ 70,000 - 90,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M238



FERNANDO BOTERO
b. 1932

Desnudo

signed Botero and dated 94 (lower right)
charcoal and pastel on canvas
49⅛ by 40⅝ in.; 124.8 by 103.2 cm.
Executed in 1994.

$ 200,000 - 300,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M240



ROBERTO FABELO
b.1950

Ángel doméstico

signed Fabelo and dated 2008 (lower right)
acrylic on embroidered silk laid down on linen
78¾ by 51 in.; 200 by 129.5 cm.
Executed in 2008.

$ 60,000 - 80,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M242



LOS CARPINTEROS
Est. 1991

Un peso

inscribed with artist’s monogram and dated 91 (on the 
reverse)
wood construction with inlaid lead and metal hinges
17¼ by 39¾ in.; 43.8 by 101 cm.
Executed in 1991.

$ 80,000 - 120,000

244 CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M244



LOLÓ SOLDEVILLA
1901 - 1971

Sin título

signed Loló and dated 54 (on the reverse)
painted wood construction
31½ by 47¼ in.; 80 by 120 cm.
Executed in 1954.

$ 20,000 - 30,000

246 CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M246



248 CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M

CARMEN HERRERA
1915 - 2022

Red, Orange and Black

signed Carmen Herrera and dated 2011 (lower right)
acrylic on paper
19⅝ by 27½ in.; 50 by 70 cm.
Executed in 2011.

$ 60,000 - 80,000

248



250 CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M

MATEO MANAURE
1926 - 2018

Construcción (Homenaje a Marcel 
Duchamp)

signed Mateo Manaure, titled and dated 96 twice (on the 
reverse)
acrylic on panel
51 by 47¼ in.; 129.5 by 120 cm.
Executed in 1996.

$ 30,000 - 40,000

250



CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M

OMAR CARREÑO
b.1927

A-No. 1 Valera

signed Omar Carreño, signed Carreño and dated Valera 
8-junio-1959 (on the reverse)
enamel on wood
39¼by 39¼ in.; 99.7 by 99.7 cm.
Executed in Valera on 8 June 1959

$ 30,000 - 40,000

252



OMAR RAYO
1918 - 2010

Murdrum

signed Omar Rayo, titled and dated New York 1979 (on the 
reverse)
acrylic on canvas
54¾ by 54¾ in.; 139 by 139 cm.
Executed in New York in 1979.

$ 30,000 - 40,000

254 CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M



PABLO ATCHUGARRY
b.1954

Libro de la sabiduría

inscribed with artist’s signature
Carrara marble
43¼ by 13⅜ by 12 in.; 110 by 34 by 30.5 cm.
Executed in 2020.

$ 80,000 - 120,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M256



FERNANDO BOTERO
b. 1932

Lovers

inscribed with artist’s signature and numbered 1/6
bronze with green patina
height: 36 in.; 91.4 cm.
This example executed in 1982 as number 1 from and edition of 6.

$ 250,000 - 350,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M258



FERNANDO BOTERO
b. 1932

The Bedroom

signed Botero and dated 97 (lower right)
oil on canvas
22½ by 15¾ in.; 57.2 by 40 cm.
Executed in 1997.

$ 150,000 - 250,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M260



ANA MERCEDES HOYOS
1924 - 2014

Untitled (Six Works)

each signed hoyos (lower right) and numbered  
(on the upper tacking edge)
oil on canvas
each: 9⅞ by 9⅞ in.; 25.1 by 25.1 cm.
Executed circa 1998.

$ 60,000 - 80,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M262



FERNANDO BOTERO
b. 1932

Man on a Horse

inscribed with artist’s signature and numbered 2/6; stamped 
with the foundry mark Da Prato (on the base)
bronze
height: 26 in.; 66 cm.
This example executed in 1982 as number 2 from an edition 
of 6 plus 2 artist’s proofs.

$ 250,000 - 350,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M264



FERNANDO BOTERO
b. 1932

Mujer

signed Botero and dated 85 (lower right)
pencil on paper
20 by 14⅛ in.; 50.8 by 35.9 cm.
Executed in 1985.

$ 35,000 - 45,000

CO M P L E T E  CATA LO GU I N G  AVA I L A B L E  AT SOT H E BYS.CO M266



FERNANDO DE SZYSZLO
1925 - 2017

Mar de Lurín XXI

signed Szyszlo (lower center); titled and dated Orrantia/83 
(on the reverse)
acrylic on canvas
55⅛ by 59 in.; 140 by 150 cm.
Executed in Orrantia in 1983.

$ 40,000 - 60,000
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RAFAEL SORIANO
1920 - 2015

El limbo del silencio

signed Soriano (lower left); signed Rafael Soriano, titled and 
dated 1994 (on the reverse)
oil on canvas
50 by 60 in.; 127 by 152.4 cm.
Executed in 1994.

$ 50,000 - 70,000
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CONDITIONS OF BUSINESS FOR 
BUYERS FOR NEW YORK SALES 
(formerly referred to as “Conditions 
of Sale”)

1. INTRODUCTION

In these Conditions of Business for Buyers, 
“we”, “us” and “our” refers to Sotheby’s, Inc. 
and “you” and “your” refer to Bidders and 
Buyers. For New York Wine & Spirits auctions, 
“we”, “us” and “our” refers to both Sotheby’s, 
Inc. and Sotheby’s Wine. If you are an agent 
acting on behalf of a principal, “you” and 
“your” refer to both principal and agent. 
Capitalized terms will have the meaning set 
out in Condition 2. 

These Conditions of Business for Buyers 
are the terms and conditions applicable to 
Bidders and Buyers in our New York auctions 
(both live and timed auctions). The Conditions 
of Business for Buyers include the Authenticity 
Guarantee and any other additional conditions 
that are expressly stated as applicable to a 
sale, and they may be amended by any oral 
or written announcement or notice prior 
to or during the sale. Our and the Seller’s 
relationship with Buyers and any Bidders 
in relation to the Lots offered in a sale is 
governed by these Conditions of Business 
for Buyers and the express representations 
and warranties and indemnity given by the 
Seller. In relation to a sale, where applicable, 
any reference by us to “Conditions of Sale” or 
“Terms of Guarantee,” should be understood 
to mean these Conditions of Business for 
Buyers and the Authenticity Guarantee, 
respectively. We act as agent for the Seller, 
unless the Catalogue indicates otherwise, 
and a sale contract is made directly between 
the Seller and the Buyer. For New York Wine & 
Spirits auctions, Sotheby’s Wine acts as agent 
for the Seller, unless the Catalogue indicates 
otherwise, and Sotheby’s Inc. conducts the 
auction. In some cases, which will be indicated 
in the Catalogue, a Sotheby’s Group Company 
may own a Lot and/or may have a legal, 
beneficial or financial interest in a Lot as a 
secured creditor or otherwise. 

By registering for an auction, including through 
our Online Platforms, you agree to be bound by 
these Conditions of Business for Buyers.

We may change these Conditions of Business 
for Buyers from time to time in our sole 
discretion, without notice to you or to the 
Seller, by posting such changes on the 
Sotheby’s website at www.sothebys.com.  
It is your and the Seller’s responsibility to 
periodically check the Conditions of Business 
for Buyers for changes by clicking the link 
“Conditions of Business.” You will know if these 
Conditions of Business for Buyers have been 
revised since your last review by referring 
to the “Last Modified” date at the bottom of 
this page. If you do not agree to the current 
Conditions of Business for Buyers, you should 
refrain from registering to bid in an auction.

2. DEFINED TERMS

Authenticity Guarantee: the guarantee we 
provide as principal to the Buyer in relation 
to a purchased Lot, as set out in Condition 
15. In relation to a sale, where applicable, 
any reference by us to the “Terms of 
Guarantee” should be understood to mean the 
Authenticity Guarantee.

Bidder: any person or entity registered to bid 
in a sale.

Buyer: the buyer of record of a Lot.

Buyer’s Expenses: any costs or expenses, 
plus any applicable VAT, due to us from the 
Buyer in respect of the purchase of a Lot.

Buyer’s Premium: the commission the Buyer 
must pay to us as part of the Purchase Price 
for auction Lots. The Buyer’s Premium rate 
is subject to change at any time. The current 
Buyer’s Premium rate for all auctions except 
Wine & Spirits is 25% of the Hammer Price 
for a Hammer Price up to and including 
$1,000,000, 20% of any amount of the 
Hammer Price in excess of $1,000,000 up 
to and including $4,500,000, and 13.9% of 
any amount of the Hammer Price in excess of 
$4,500,000. For Wine & Spirits auctions, the 
Buyer’s Premium rate is 24% of the Hammer 
Price for all Lots. Buyer’s Premium is subject 
to any applicable VAT and/or sales or use tax.

Catalogue: the list of Lots offered in a sale 
and associated information, available on our 
website, any Sotheby’s Group application and, 
in some cases, in printed form.

Hammer Price: for each auction Lot sold, 
the last price accepted for the Lot by the 
auctioneer or acknowledged by the Sotheby’s 
online bidding system, or in the case of a post-
auction sale, the agreed sale price.

Lot: an item (or more than one item grouped 
as one) of property offered for sale. In some 
cases, a Lot may be, or may be accompanied 
by, an experience (an “Experience”). A Lot 
may be or include an NFT (or more than one 
NFT), and the term “NFT” may be used to 
refer to any such Lot. 

NFT: a non-fungible token established on a 
blockchain.

Online Platforms: our websites, any Sotheby’s 
Group application, and any other online 
means through which we enable Bidders to 
bid on Lots in our sales.

Overhead Premium: the fee the Buyer must 
pay to us as part of the Purchase Price for 
auction Lots, as an allocation of overhead costs 
relating to our facilities, property handling and 
other administrative expenses. The Overhead 
Premium rate is subject to change at any time. 
The current Overhead Premium rate is 1% 
of the Hammer Price. Overhead Premium is 
subject to any applicable VAT and/or sales or 
use tax.

Parcel: a group of Lots of the same type 
and quantity of wine. There may be some 
discrepancies between the different Lots 
in a Parcel with respect to level, condition 
or otherwise, as set out in the catalogue 
descriptions for each Lot.

Purchase Price: for auction Lots, the Hammer 
Price plus the Buyer’s Premium, Overhead 
Premium, any applicable VAT and/or sales or 
use tax, and any applicable artist resale right 
royalty payable by the Buyer on a qualifying 
Lot.

Referenced Content: with respect to an NFT, 
the metadata (excluding any legal terms and 
conditions embedded or referenced therein), 
content, digital asset and/or physical item, if 
any, to which the NFT relates.

Reserve: the confidential minimum Hammer 
Price at which an auction Lot can be sold. 

Seller: the person(s) or entity(ies) on whose 
behalf we are offering a Lot for sale. Where 
a Sotheby’s Group Company owns a Lot, 
Sotheby’s acts in a principal capacity as Seller.

Sotheby’s, Inc.: the company incorporated in 
New York, with its headquarters at 1334 York 
Street, New York, NY 10021.

Sotheby’s Group: the Delaware corporation 
Sotheby’s, Sotheby’s Financial Services, Inc., 
and any entities in which either of them hold, 
from time to time, directly or indirectly, more 
than 50% of the issued share capital; and 
each, a “Sotheby’s Group Company.”

Sotheby’s Wine: the company incorporated as 
72nd and York Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary 
of Sotheby’s, Inc., d.b.a. Sotheby’s Wine. 

VAT: any applicable Value Added Tax or an 
amount in lieu of Value Added Tax, as the case 
may be, at the prevailing rate.

3. THE LOTS

(a)   All Lots are offered for sale in the 
condition they are in at the time of the sale. 
You acknowledge that many Lots are of an 
age and type such that they are not in perfect 
condition. Catalogue descriptions and condition 
reports may refer to imperfections of a Lot or 
Referenced Content, but Lots or Referenced 
Content may have other faults not expressly 
referred to in the Catalogue or condition report. 
Illustrations are for identification purposes only 
and may not convey full information as to the 
actual condition of a Lot or Referenced Content.

(b)   You accept responsibility for carrying out 
your own inspections and investigations of Lots 
in which you may be interested. You should 
inspect a Lot before bidding to determine 
and to satisfy yourself as to its condition, size, 
description and whether it has been repaired 
or restored, as applicable, and we accept bids 
on Lots solely on this basis. Condition reports 
may be available to assist when inspecting Lots. 
Lots may be available for viewing in person at 
our premises or another location and viewing 
information will be available on our website. 
For any NFT Lot, in addition to the foregoing, 
you are solely responsible for reviewing and 
inspecting the smart contract, if available, prior 
to your purchase.

(c)   You acknowledge that our knowledge of 
each Lot is partially dependent on information 
provided by the Seller, and we are not able to 
and do not carry out exhaustive due diligence 
on each Lot. Information provided to you 
regarding any Lot, including any estimates, 
information in the Catalogue, condition reports, 
or information in respect of the age of hand-
coloring in maps, atlases or books, is a matter 
of opinion only and not a representation of fact. 
This information is dependent upon, among 
other things, the condition of the Lot, the degree 
of research, examination or testing that is 
possible or practical in the circumstances, and 
the status of generally accepted expert opinion, 
research and scientific or technical analysis at 
the time of cataloguing. Any estimates should 
not be relied upon as a prediction of the selling 
price or value of a Lot and may be revised from 
time to time in our absolute discretion. 

(d)   If the Lot is an NFT, you acknowledge 
and agree that our staff are not information 
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technology or data experts, and that by bidding 
in the auction of the NFT, you accept that NFTs 
are subject to inherent technological risks 
which may affect their performance now or 
in the future. You further acknowledge and 
agree that the characterization and regulatory 
scheme governing NFTs, cryptocurrencies, 
and blockchain technology is uncertain and 
undetermined, that your purchase and receipt 
of the NFT complies with applicable laws and 
regulations in your jurisdiction, and that new 
regulations or policies may materially adversely 
affect the sale or the NFT.

(e)   If the Lot is an NFT, you acknowledge and 
agree that the NFT may be subject to resale 
royalties, including to a Sotheby’s Group 
Company, through application of the smart 
contract or other technical solution on any 
subsequent resales of the NFT.  On any such 
resale by you, you may be obligated to collect and 
remit to the appropriate party resale royalties 
as applicable, and you are responsible for any 
network fees that may apply to such payments 
as well as any transaction duties imposed by law.

(f)   We reserve the right to withdraw any 
Lot from an auction or to cancel an auction, 
whether prior to or during the auction, and 
we will not be liable to you for any claims, 
causes of action, liabilities, damages, losses, or 
expenses in connection with such withdrawal or 
cancellation. 

(g)   Unless otherwise specified, all auction Lots 
are offered subject to a Reserve. The Reserve 
for a Lot cannot exceed the Lot’s low estimate. 
In a timed auction, you acknowledge that we 
may reduce the Reserve for any Lot at any time 
during the auction, provided it has been agreed 
with the Seller prior to any such reduction. 

(h)   Each Lot offered will be referenced by its Lot 
number assigned in the Catalogue. Unless we 
specify otherwise, bids must be on a per-Lot basis. 

(i)   Experiences will be fulfilled by the relevant 
entity or entities specified in its description in 
the Catalogue. We do not plan, host, operate, 
fulfill, endorse, verify, vouch for, investigate or 
vet any Experience. For each Experience, any 
incidental costs and expenses such as fees for 
travel, food or lodging are the sole responsibility 
of the Buyer unless otherwise expressly stated 
in the Experience description.

(j)   The Buyer is solely responsible for identifying 
and obtaining any necessary export, import, 
firearm, endangered species or other permit 
for a purchased Lot. Any symbols or notices in 
the Catalogue reflect our reasonable opinion 
at the time of cataloguing and are included for 
informational purposes only. Without prejudice 
to Condition 3(k), neither we nor the Seller make 
any representations or warranties as to whether 
any Lot is subject to export or import restrictions 
or any embargoes. The denial of any permit or 
license will not justify cancellation or rescission 
of the sale or excuse any delay in payment. 
We will not deliver a firearm to a Buyer unless 
the Buyer has first supplied evidence to our 
satisfaction of compliance with this Condition.

(k) DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES: 

(i)   All Lots are offered for sale “AS IS,” without 
any guarantee, representations or warranties 
by us or the Seller, except for the express 
representations and warranties given by the 
Seller and the Authenticity Guarantee, which 

we, as principal, provide to the Buyer. We and 
the Seller disclaim all implied warranties, 
including but not limited to merchantability 
and fitness for a particular purpose, except in 
so far as such obligations cannot be excluded 
by law. Neither we nor the Seller give you any 
guarantee, representation or warranty as to the 
correctness of the Catalogue or other images 
or descriptions of the condition, completeness, 
size, quality, rarity, value, importance, medium, 
frame, provenance, exhibition history, or literary 
or historical relevance of any Lot, and no 
statement anywhere, whether oral or written, 
will be deemed such a warranty, representation 
or assumption of liability. Except as expressly 
set forth elsewhere in these Conditions of 
Business for Buyers, neither we nor the Seller 
make any representations or warranties as 
to whether any Lot is subject to copyright or 
whether the Buyer acquires any copyrights, 
including but not limited to, any reproduction 
rights in any Lot. 

(ii)   In the case of NFTs, in addition to the above 
and except for the express representations 
and warranties given by the Seller and the 
Authenticity Guarantee, which we, as principal, 
provide to the Buyer, neither we nor the Seller 
make any representations or warranties as 
to the following: (1) whether the NFT or any 
Referenced Content is subject to copyright; 
(2) the nature, character, contents, condition, 
behavior, operation, performance, security, 
integrity, metadata, persistence, quality, 
technical details or terms of the smart contract, 
NFT or the Referenced Content, including 
without limitation any further iterations of 
the same; (3) that the smart contract, NFT or 
Referenced Content or the delivery mechanism 
for the NFT does not contain vulnerabilities, 
viruses or malware or other harmful 
components, or that either will function as any 
bidder or Buyer expects or without error or 
mistake; (4) the uniqueness of the Referenced 
Content; (5) that the NFT is reliable, correctly 
programmed, compatible with your or others’ 
computer systems, up-to-date, error-free, 
compatible with your digital wallet or meeting 
your requirements, or that defects in the NFT 
can or will be corrected; or (6) the accuracy or 
reliability of any simulation or videos depicting 
the intended performance of the NFT or the 
Referenced Content, whether displayed on our 
websites or on any other platform.

4. BUYER REPRESENTATIONS AND 
WARRANTIES

(a)   You represent and warrant to us and the 
Seller that at all relevant times: 

(i)   your bids on any Lot are genuine and 
are not the product of any collusive or other 
anti-competitive agreement and are otherwise 
consistent with any applicable antitrust laws;

(ii)   your performance under these Conditions 
of Business for Buyers has not and will not 
violate any applicable law, regulation or code in 
any jurisdiction;

(iii)   regarding any Lots containing alcoholic 
beverages, where required by applicable law, you 
are properly licensed, permitted or otherwise 
authorized to purchase, receive, possess and/or 
cause to transport alcoholic beverages;

(iv)   your purchase of a Lot and, if you are 
acting as an agent on behalf of a principal, the 

arrangement between you and your principal, 
will not facilitate tax crimes;

(v)   you have no knowledge or reason to 
suspect that (1) the funds used to purchase 
a Lot are connected with the proceeds of 
criminal activity, or (2) you or your principal, if 
applicable (or, if you are an entity, any person(s) 
or entity(ies) with a beneficial or ownership 
interest in you), are under investigation, 
charged with, or convicted of any substantive 
or predicate money laundering or economic 
sanctions crime, terrorist activity, tax evasion 
or act in violation of any anti-bribery or anti-
corruption laws or regulations;

(vi)   you (and your principal, if applicable) are 
not, nor are you (or your principal, if applicable) 
owned (in whole or in part), controlled, or 
acting on behalf of, an entity or individual 
that is: (1) the subject of economic sanctions, 
embargoes or other trade restrictions in any 
jurisdiction, including those administered and 
enforced by the United States, European Union 
or any of its member states, United Kingdom, 
United Nations Security Council, or other 
applicable sanctions authority (collectively, 
“Sanctions”), or (2) located, organized, or 
resident in a country or territory that is the 
subject of Sanctions (including Crimea, Cuba, 
Iran, North Korea, Syria, the Russian Federation 
and Belarus) (collectively, “Sanctioned 
Jurisdictions”);  

(vii)   you (and your principal, if applicable) are 
currently in compliance, and for the past five 
years have complied, with applicable Sanctions, 
anti-money laundering, anti-terrorism, and anti-
bribery or anti-corruption laws;

(viii)   the Purchase Price will not be funded 
directly or indirectly by or from anyone that is 
the subject of Sanctions or located, organized, 
or resident in a Sanctioned Jurisdiction; 

(ix)   no party directly or indirectly involved in 
the transaction is the subject of Sanctions or 
is owned (in whole or in part) or controlled by 
any individual or entity that is the subject of 
Sanctions or otherwise located, organized, or 
resident in a Sanctioned Jurisdiction, except 
as expressly authorized in writing by the 
government authority having jurisdiction over 
the purchase and with our prior express written 
consent;

(x)   if you are acting as agent on behalf of a 
principal, you have taken steps reasonably 
designed to ensure compliance with Sanctions, 
anti-money laundering, anti-terrorism, and 
anti-bribery or anti-corruption laws, including 
but not limited to, conducting appropriate 
due diligence on your principal and screening 
source of funds.  You will retain and make 
available upon request the documentation 
evidencing such due diligence for at least five 
years after the purchase, and all commissions 
payable to you for this consignment have been 
authorized by your principal;

(xi)   your purchase will not cause (or otherwise 
result in) us, Sellers, or anyone else to violate 
any Sanctions, anti-money laundering, anti-
terrorism, or anti-bribery or anti-corruption 
laws; and 

(xii)   you have full legal authority without any 
further action or other party’s consent to enter 

into and perform under these Conditions 
of Business for Buyers and to give these 
representations and warranties; if you are an 
entity, the individual bidding on your behalf 
is authorized to do so and the entity is duly 
incorporated or formed, validly existing and 
in good standing in the jurisdiction where it is 
incorporated or formed.

(b)   We may, in our sole discretion, rescind the 
sale of a Lot if we reasonably determine any of 
the Buyer’s representations or warranties are 
inaccurate, incomplete or breached.

5. INDEMNITY

You shall indemnify and hold us, each Sotheby’s 
Group Company, our and their respective 
officers and employees, and the Seller harmless 
against any and all claims, causes of action, 
liabilities, damages, losses, and expenses 
(including but not limited to reasonable 
attorneys’ fees), arising out of or in connection 
with any inaccuracy, incompleteness or breach 
of any of your representations or warranties 
or breach of your obligations under these 
Conditions of Business for Buyers to the fullest 
extent permitted by law.     

6. BIDDING

(a)   You must create an account and provide 
the requested information in order to bid. We 
may require financial references, guarantees, 
deposits or other security, as we determine 
necessary or appropriate. 

(b)   To bid on a Lot containing an NFT, 
you must have a digital wallet capable of 
supporting and accepting the NFT. 

(c)   To bid on any auction Lot designated 
as a “Premium Lot,” you must complete 
the required Premium Lot pre-registration 
application. We must receive your application 
at least 3 business days prior to the 
commencement of the auction, and our 
decision whether to accept your application 
will be final. Online bidding may not be 
available for Premium Lots.

(d)   We advise Bidders to attend the 
auction, either in person or through our 
Online Platforms. We also offer Bidders 
the opportunity to bid through our Online 
Platforms. If you elect to bid through an Online 
Platform, you are responsible for making 
yourself aware of all salesroom notices and 
announcements, which will be available  on 
the Online Platforms. 

(e)   Written bids and telephone bids are 
offered as a courtesy for no additional charge, 
at the Bidder’s risk and subject to our other 
commitments at the time of the auction. We 
will seek to carry out absentee written bids, 
endeavoring to ensure that the first received 
of identical written bids has priority. We will 
not accept liability for failure to place written 
or telephone bids. 

(f)   All bidding will be in the currency of the 
sale location. As a courtesy to Bidders, a 
currency board is operated in many salerooms 
for live auctions for informational purposes 
only. Online Bidders will not be able to see any 
such currency conversion board that may be 
displayed in the auction room.

(g)   We reserve the right to refuse or revoke 
permission to bid before or during a sale for 
any reason. For live auctions with bidding 

in person, we may refuse admission to the 
auction. For timed auctions, we also reserve 
the right to deactivate your account at any 
time prior to, during, or after an auction.

(h)   For timed auctions and online sales, you 
may cancel a bid after you place it only if (i) 
the description of or the condition report for 
the Lot has been materially revised after the 
bid was placed; or (ii) a notice regarding the 
Lot has been posted on our website after the 
bid was placed.  Other than in the foregoing 
limited circumstances, you agree that any 
bid you place, regardless of the means by 
which you have done so, is final and you will 
not be permitted to amend or retract it. For 
all auctions and sales, should your bid be 
successful, you irrevocably agree to pay the 
full Purchase Price and any applicable Buyer’s 
Expenses. We are not responsible for any errors 
that you make or that are made through your 
Sotheby’s account in placing a bid on a Lot.

7. CONDUCT OF AN AUCTION

(a)   An auction is by its nature fast-moving 
and bidding may progress very quickly. In a 
live auction, the auctioneer will commence 
and advance the bidding at levels and 
in increments the auctioneer considers 
appropriate. The auctioneer has discretion to 
vary bid increments in the auction room and 
on the telephone but Bidders using Online 
Platforms may not be able to place a bid that 
is less than a whole bidding increment above 
the previous bid. Where bidders are permitted 
to submit online bids in advance of some live 
auctions, we reserve the right to adjust the 
opening bid prior to the start of the auction. 

(b)   In a timed auction, bidding opens at an 
amount that is at or below the low estimate 
for the Lot and escalates in bid increments 
that we determine. We may vary the amount 
of the bid increments during a timed auction. 
Lots will be closed sequentially, either by the 
online system or, in some cases, by a live 
auctioneer. If closed by the online system, Lots 
will close sequentially in one-minute intervals 
unless a bid is placed within one minute of a 
Lot’s scheduled closing time, in which case 
we will extend the sale of that Lot by two 
minutes from the time of the last bid and such 
extensions may be repeated for a maximum 
period of two hours. The extension of any Lot’s 
closing time does not affect any other Lot’s 
closing time; therefore, it is possible that Lots 
will close out of numerical Lot order.

(c)   With respect to Parcels, at the 
auctioneer’s discretion, the successful 
Bidder of the first Lot in a Parcel will have the 
option, but not the obligation, to purchase 
in consecutive order one or more of the 
remaining Lots in the Parcel, each at the 
same successful bid price as the first Lot. If 
any Lots in the Parcel are not purchased, the 
auctioneer will open the bidding on the next 
unsold Lot in the Parcel, and the successful 
Bidder of that Lot will have the option, but 
not the obligation, to purchase in consecutive 
order one or more, if any, of the remaining Lots 
in the Parcel, each at the newly-established 
successful bid price.

(d)   The auctioneer (or, in a timed auction, the 
online system) may open bidding on any Lot 
by placing a bid on behalf of the Seller below 
the Reserve. The auctioneer may further bid 
on behalf of the Seller, up to but not at the 

Reserve, by placing successive or consecutive 
bids for a Lot, or by placing bids in response 
to other Bidders; in a timed auction, such bids 
will be counted toward the total bid count 
displayed on the Online Platform.

(e)   The auctioneer (or, in a timed auction, 
the online system) may refuse or reject any 
bid, including bids that have previously been 
accepted, withdraw any Lot, or reopen or 
continue the bidding (including after the fall of 
the hammer or, in a timed auction, the close 
of a Lot). If the Reserve for a Lot is not met, 
the auctioneer may withdraw the Lot from 
sale, and the auctioneer or online system will 
announce that the withdrawn Lot has been 
“passed”, “withdrawn”, “returned to owner,” 
“unsold,” “bought-in” or the equivalent.

(f)   In the case of error or dispute with respect 
to bidding, either during or after the auction, 
we in our sole discretion may refuse any bid, 
withdraw a Lot, determine who the Buyer is, 
continue or re-open the bidding, cancel the sale 
of a Lot, or re-offer and re-sell a Lot (including 
after the fall of the hammer or, in a timed 
auction, the close of a Lot), and take such other 
action as we reasonably deem appropriate. 
In the case of any dispute, our sale record 
will be absolute and final. In the event of any 
discrepancy between any online records or 
messages provided to you and our sale record, 
our sale record will prevail. Where we decide to 
cancel the sale of a Lot or to re-offer and sell a 
Lot following an error or dispute with respect 
to bidding, we will notify the Buyer of such 
decision as soon as reasonably practicable.

(g)   Subject to Condition 7(e), the Buyer 
will be: in a live auction, the highest Bidder 
accepted for a Lot at the fall of the hammer; in 
a timed auction, the highest Bidder accepted 
for a Lot on the close of the Lot; in the case 
of a Bidder bidding as agent, such Bidder’s 
principal will be the Buyer. This means that, 
subject to Condition 7(e), the sale contract 
between the Buyer and the Seller is concluded 
on the striking of the auctioneer’s hammer 
in a live auction, or on the close of a Lot in a 
timed auction, whereupon the Buyer becomes 
liable to pay the full Purchase Price and 
any applicable Buyer’s Expenses. The sale 
contract between the Seller and the Buyer 
of a Lot will be final at the end of the auction 
session. 

(h)   Any post-auction sale of Lots will be sold 
pursuant to these Conditions of Business for 
Buyers.

8. PAYMENT

(a)   Generally.

(i)   Buyers will be invoiced after the sale. For 
online Bidders, the purchase information 
shown in the “My Bids” section of the 
Sotheby’s App and in the “Account Activity” 
section of “My Account” on our website is 
provided for your convenience only. In the 
event of any discrepancy between the online 
purchase information and the invoice we send 
you following the sale, the invoice will prevail.

(ii)   For auction Lots, the Buyer’s Premium 
and Overhead Premium will be added to the 
Hammer Price on a per-Lot basis and are 
payable by the Buyer as part of the Purchase 
Price. 
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(iii)   The Buyer also must pay as part of the 
Purchase Price any applicable sales tax, 
compensating use tax, VAT, consumption tax, 
goods or services tax or other indirect taxes, 
luxury tax, excise tax, and duties or tariffs 
(collectively, “Taxes”), as well as any applicable 
artist resale right royalty, on the purchase of a 
Lot where and as required by applicable law. We 
will collect any applicable Taxes and artist resale 
right royalty on the purchase of a Lot where 
and as required by applicable law. The Buyer 
shall pay the Purchase Price in full without any 
deduction for taxes of any kind, unless such 
deduction is required by law.  In any such case, 
the amount due to us from the Buyer will be 
increased to an amount that after deduction for 
any such taxes leaves an amount equal to the 
Purchase Price.

(iv)   Payment of the Purchase Price for a 
Lot and any Buyer's Expenses is due from 
the Buyer in the currency of the relevant sale 
(except to the extent permitted in Condition 
8(b)) immediately upon conclusion of the 
auction, notwithstanding any requirements for 
export, import or other permits.  The Buyer’s 
obligation to pay the full Purchase Price and 
any applicable Buyer’s Expenses is absolute 
and unconditional and is not subject to any 
defenses, setoffs or counterclaims of any kind 
whatsoever.  

(v)   We will not accept payment from a source 
other than the Buyer. If you are registered to bid 
as a company, your company will need to pay 
for any purchases in the name of the company 
via an accepted payment method. Partial 
payment for a Lot, or payment across multiple 
credit cards for a single Lot, is not permitted.   

(vi)   Title in a purchased Lot will not pass to the 
Buyer until we have received the full Purchase 
Price in cleared funds. We will release a Lot 
to the Buyer after we have received the full 
Purchase Price and any applicable Buyer’s 
Expenses in cleared funds and appropriate 
identification has been provided, unless we are 
prevented from doing so by an event beyond 
our control. Any earlier release does not affect 
the passing of title or the Buyer’s unconditional 
obligation to pay the full Purchase Price and any 
applicable Buyer’s Expenses. 

(b)   Payment in cryptocurrency: for Lots 
eligible for payment in cryptocurrencies, 
payments made in cryptocurrency shall be 
subject to the terms in this Condition 8(b) in 
addition to the terms set forth in Condition 8(a) 
above.

(i)   We will accept payment in cryptocurrency 
only for Lots designated as eligible for such 
in the Catalogue or by any oral or written 
announcement or notice prior to or during the 
sale, and only in the following cryptocurrencies: 
Bitcoin (BTC), Ether (ETH) and USD Coin 
(USDC).

(ii)   The amount due will be the cryptocurrency 
equivalent at the time payment is made of the 
amount invoiced, and Buyer will be responsible 
for applicable network fees required to 
successfully conduct the transaction on the 
blockchain.

(iii)   Any payment in cryptocurrency must be 
made within ten (10) business days of your 
receipt of the invoice from us, and payment 
must be made between the hours of 9:00am 
and 12:00pm Eastern Time, Monday through 
Friday (and not on a U.S. public holiday).

(iv)   Payment must be made from an account 
or digital wallet in your name maintained with 
one of the following platforms: (1) Coinbase 
Custody Trust; (2) Coinbase, Inc. (including 
Coinbase, Coinbase Pro and Coinbase Prime 
accounts); (3) Fidelity Digital Assets Services, 
LLC; (4) Gemini Trust Company, LLC; or (5) 
Paxos Trust Company, LLC. Partial payments 
from multiple digital wallets will not be 
accepted, and you will be required to provide 
documentation reasonably requested to 
confirm that you own the wallet used to make 
payment.

(v)   Payments in cryptocurrency will not 
be accepted other than in accordance with 
this Condition 8(b). If you make payment in 
cryptocurrency other than in accordance with 
Condition 8(b), including where we determine 
or reasonably believe, in our sole discretion, 
that any of your representations and warranties 
are inaccurate, incomplete or breached, we 
may, in our sole discretion, return those funds 
to you, hold you responsible for all third-party 
fees (including, without limitation, network fees, 
taxes, transfer fees, etc.), and require you to 
pay in the fiat currency of the sale. In addition, 
in the event we make any refund of Taxes to you 
and you paid such Taxes using cryptocurrency, 
you understand and agree that we, at our 
sole discretion, may refund you (1) the same 
amount(s) of the same cryptocurrency that you 
paid to us for such Taxes; (2) the amount(s) in 
fiat currency that we invoiced to you for such 
Taxes; or (3) the fiat currency equivalent at the 
time the refund is made of the amount(s) of 
cryptocurrency that you paid for such Taxes. 
In no circumstance will you be entitled to 
receive any appreciation on the value of the 
cryptocurrency that you provided to us as 
payment in connection with a refund.

(vi)   Once you initiate a cryptocurrency 
transaction, the transaction cannot be 
reversed; this is inherent in the nature of 
cryptocurrencies and not a policy set by us.  You 
are responsible for verifying that you have sent 
the correct amount to the correct digital wallet 
address.

(vii)   If you make payment in cryptocurrency 
from a digital wallet or account, you represent 
and warrant the following: (1) you own the 
digital wallet and the cryptocurrency used to 
make payment; (2) the digital wallet or account 
is not directly or indirectly hosted, operated, 
or otherwise controlled by anyone that is the 
subject of Sanctions or located, resident, or 
organized in a Sanctioned Jurisdiction; (3) 
the cryptocurrency or any other assets in the 
digital wallet or account used for the bid or 
purchase were not sourced from anyone that is 
the subject of Sanctions or located, resident, or 
organized in a Sanctioned Jurisdiction; and (4) 
your payment in cryptocurrency will not cause 
(or otherwise result in) us, Sellers, or anyone 
else to violate any Sanctions, anti-money 
laundering, anti-terrorism, anti-bribery or 
anti-corruption laws, or any other applicable 
laws. We may, in our sole discretion, refuse 
payment in cryptocurrency from any Buyer if 
we reasonably determine any of the Buyer’s 
representations or warranties are, or would 
be as a result of such payment, inaccurate, 
incomplete or breached.

(viii)   We shall have no liability for any payment 
made by you in cryptocurrency that is not 
received by us for whatever reason.

(ix) You acknowledge the risks inherent to 
the use of cryptocurrency, including without 
limitation the risk of faulty or insufficient 
hardware, software, and internet connections; 
the risk of introduction or intrusion of malicious 
code or software; the risk of hacking or 
unauthorized access to your digital wallet 
or information stored therein, or of theft or 
diversion of funds therefrom; volatility and 
unstable or unfavorable exchange rates; and 
the risk of unfavorable regulatory intervention 
and/or tax treatment in relation to transaction 
in such currency. We will have no liability for any 
of the foregoing.

9. Consequences of Late- or Non-payment

(a)   The Buyer is required to pay the full 
Purchase Price for a Lot and any applicable 
Buyer’s Expenses in cleared funds within five 
days of the auction. If the Buyer fails to do so 
without our prior agreement, the Buyer will be 
in default. In any such case, without prejudice to 
any rights or remedies the Seller may have, we 
may in our sole discretion exercise one or more 
of the following rights or remedies in respect of 
each Lot for which the Buyer has failed to pay 
in full, to the fullest extent permitted by law, in 
addition to any and all other rights or remedies 
available to us or the Seller by law or in equity: 

(i)   store the Lot at our premises or, if the Lot 
is an NFT, in our or the Seller’s digital wallet, or 
elsewhere at the Buyer’s sole risk and expense;

(ii)   cancel the sale of the Lot;

(iii)   set off any amounts owed to the Buyer 
by a Sotheby’s Group Company against any 
amounts outstanding from the Buyer in respect 
of the Lot; 

(iv)   apply any payments made to us by the 
Buyer as part of the Purchase Price and Buyer’s 
Expenses towards such Lot or any other Lot 
purchased by the Buyer, or to any shortfall on 
the resale of any Lot pursuant to paragraph 
(viii) below, or to any damages suffered by us as 
a result of breach of contract by the Buyer;

(v)   reject future bids from the Buyer or render 
such bids subject to payment of a deposit;

(vi)   charge interest at the annual percentage 
rate of 6% above the prime rate, but in no event 
greater than the maximum rate permitted by 
law, from the date on which payment is due 
to the date the Purchase Price and relevant 
Buyer's Expenses are received in cleared funds 
(both before and after judgement); 

(vii)   retain or exercise a lien over any of the 
Buyer’s property that is in the possession of a 
Sotheby’s Group Company, in which case we 
will inform the Buyer, and we may thereafter 
arrange the sale of such property and apply the 
proceeds to the amount outstanding;

(viii)   resell the Lot at the Buyer’s expense at 
auction or by private sale, with estimates and 
reserves set at our discretion, and in the event 
such resale is for less than the sum of the 
Purchase Price and Buyer's Expenses for that 
Lot, the Buyer will remain liable for the shortfall 
together with all costs incurred in such resale;

(ix)   commence legal proceedings to recover 
the Purchase Price and Buyer's Expenses for 
that Lot, or to claim damages for the Buyer’s 
breach of contract, together with interest 
and the costs of such proceedings on a full 
indemnity basis; and

(x)   release the name and address of the Buyer 
to the Seller to enable the Seller to commence 
legal proceedings to recover the amounts due 
and legal costs, and in such case, we will take 
reasonable steps to notify the Buyer prior to 
releasing such details to the Seller. 

(b)   In the event the Buyer fails to pay any or 
all of the Purchase Price for a Lot and we elect 
to pay the Seller any portion or all of the sale 
proceeds, the Buyer acknowledges that we 
will have all of the rights that the Seller would 
otherwise have against the Buyer for any such 
amount, whether at law, in equity, or under 
these Conditions of Business for Buyers.

(c)   A defaulting Buyer will be deemed to 
have granted and assigned to us and each 
other Sotheby’s Group Company a continuing 
security interest of first priority in any property 
or money of or owing to such Buyer in the 
possession, custody or control of us or any 
other Sotheby’s Group Company, in each case 
whether at the time of the applicable sale, the 
default or if acquired at any time thereafter, and 
we and each other Sotheby’s Group Company 
may retain and apply such property or money 
as collateral security for the obligations due to 
us or to any other Sotheby’s Group Company. 
We and each other Sotheby’s Group Company 
will have all of the rights accorded a secured 
party under the New York Uniform Commercial 
Code. A defaulting Buyer hereby agrees that we 
and each other Sotheby’s Group Company may 
file financing statements under the New York 
Uniform Commercial Code without the Buyer’s 
signature.

10. COLLECTION AND DELIVERY OF 
PURCHASES

(a)   The provisions of this Condition 10(a) apply 
to all Lots (or portions of Lots) that are not NFTs:

(i)   The Buyer is obliged to arrange collection of 
purchased Lots no later than 30 calendar days 
after the date of sale, or if applicable, within the 
time stipulated in the relevant sale information 
available on our website. 

(ii)   Except as set out in this Condition 10(a)(ii), 
all packing and handling are at the Buyer's risk. 
We will not be liable for any acts or omissions 
of third-party packers or shippers. For Lots 
from a Wine & Spirits auction where we arrange 
for domestic shipping at your request on your 
behalf, we will charge you a non-refundable 
fee at a rate of 1% of the Purchase Price for 
all domestic shipments arranged. Such fee 
covers property handling and administration 
and bearing liability for loss or damage to the 
Property while in our possession. We will only 
be liable for breakage or loss during transit. All 
packages must be inspected upon receipt and 
breakage or loss reported to us immediately 
upon delivery of the property. We will not refund 
any shipping charges, packing charges, or fees.

(iii)   Following the auction, we will invoice 
the Buyer, and such invoice may include a 
shipping quote outlining the Buyer’s shipping 
costs (the “Buyer’s Shipping Quote”). For 
international Buyers, the Buyer’s Shipping 
Quote will be exclusive of any taxes or duties, 
and it is your responsibility to ascertain and pay 
all international duties, custom charges, taxes, 
charges and tariffs owed to the appropriate 
government entity or that otherwise need to be 
paid prior to shipment and/or delivery including 
any third-party charges necessary to facilitate 

shipment. Once you have accepted the Buyer’s 
Shipping Quote and we have received in full the 
Purchase Price, Buyer’s Expenses and you have 
paid in full the amount stated in the Buyer’s 
Shipping Quote by the payment deadline, we 
will arrange shipment of the Lot to you to the 
address you provided on your account following 
conclusion of the sale. Purchased Lots cannot 
be delivered to P.O. boxes, and we are unable to 
arrange delivery to those locations specified as 
excluded zones in the shipping costs calculator 
that is available on the Online Platform. If 
you request delivery of a Lot to any such 
destination, we reserve the right to require you 
to collect the Lot from us or to arrange delivery 
of the Lot by a third-party carrier.

(iv)   If the Buyer pays the Purchase Price and 
Buyer›s Expenses but fails to collect a Lot 
within 30 calendar days of the conclusion of 
the auction, we will store the Lot at the Buyer›s 
expense and risk at our premises or with a 
third party. Please note that storage charges 
can be found at https://www.sothebys.com/
en/about/services/sothebys-fine-art-storage-
facility. Regarding uncollected Lots from a Wine 
& Spirits auction, if a purchased Lot remains 
uncollected after 90 days, we may send it to our 
wine warehouse, upon which time applicable 
state and local sales tax will be charged. The 
Buyer hereby agrees to the Virtual Cellar Terms 
of Use, Storage Terms of Use and Auto-Renewal 
Policy with regard to the storage of such 
Lot(s), which can be found at https://www.
sothebyswine.com/ny/storage.

(v)   If a purchased Lot is not collected within 
six months of the auction, the Buyer authorizes 
us, having given notice to the Buyer, to arrange 
a resale of the Lot by auction or private sale, 
with estimates and reserves at our discretion. 
Any such sale conducted by a Sotheby’s 
Group Company will be conducted under the 
standard Conditions of Business for Sellers 
and the Conditions of Business for Buyers, if 
any, applicable to the relevant sale. If the Lot 
sells, we will be entitled to deduct from the sale 
proceeds our standard seller’s commission and 
any other costs we incur in selling the Lot, and 
any excess will be remitted to the Buyer.   

(b)   The provisions of this Condition 10(b) 
apply to all Lots (or portions of Lots) that are 
NFTs:

(i)   In order to receive an NFT, you must have 
a digital wallet that is capable of supporting 
and accepting the NFT, that you own, and to 
which you have access.  You understand and 
acknowledge that not all digital wallets can 
support storage of a non-fungible token, and 
that if your wallet does not support storage 
of the NFT purchased by you, you may lose 
access to that NFT. If you fail to provide us with 
an address for a digital wallet that is capable of 
supporting and accepting the NFT within five 
business days of the conclusion of the sale, we 
may, in our sole discretion, treat the NFT as 
transferred to you for purposes of Condition 
11(a)(iii), treat the NFT Lot as a Lot for which 
the Buyer has failed to pay in full for purposes 
of Condition 9, and hold you responsible for all 
resulting third-party fees (including, without 
limitation, custodial fees, insurance, network 
fees, taxes, transfer fees, etc.).  

(ii)   We or the Seller will mint or transfer the NFT 
to the digital wallet that you have specified, after 
you have met the conditions in Condition 8 herein 

and subject to any additional timing or criteria 
included in the Catalogue or other descriptions 
of the Lot. We and the Seller will transfer the NFT 
to the wallet address specified by you and are not 
responsible for confirming that you have supplied 
us with the correct or a valid address. We and the 
Seller are not responsible if the transfer of the 
NFT to your wallet fails unless such failure is the 
result of us sending the NFT to a wallet address 
other than the one provided by you.  

11. RISK AND RESPONSIBILITY FOR LOTS

(a)   Risk and responsibility for a purchased Lot 
will transfer to the Buyer as follows:

(i)   for Lots (or portions of Lots) that are not 
NFTs in live auctions: on the earlier of: (1) 
collection of the Lot, or (2) the 31st calendar day 
after the sale, or if applicable, the expiry of the 
time specified in the special sale information 
available on our website, except that risk 
and responsibility for wine or spirits casks 
will transfer to the Buyer upon the fall of the 
hammer. For any Lots stored at a third-party 
location and not available for collection from our 
premises, your provision to us of instructions 
authorizing the release to you or your agent 
shall constitute collection by the Buyer. 

(ii)   for Lots (or portions of Lots) that are not 
NFTs in timed auctions: (1) if we dispatch the 
Lot to the Buyer (using the method of shipping 
the Buyer specified for the Lot), when the Lot 
comes into the physical possession of the 
Buyer or the Buyer’s designated agent or (2) 
if collection by the Buyer is available, when the 
Buyer or the Buyer’s designated agent collects 
the Lot, except that in either of the foregoing, 
risk and responsibility for wine or spirits casks 
will transfer to the Buyer upon the fall of the 
hammer. If you choose to exercise any right 
you may have to cancel the contract for the 
purchase of the Lot (in accordance with the 
procedure set out at Condition 12 below), you 
acknowledge that the Lot is at your risk and that 
you should therefore insure the Lot against loss 
or damage until it is returned to us.

(iii)   For Lots (or portions of Lots) that are 
NFTs: After transfer of the NFT to the digital 
wallet specified by you, you are responsible 
for secure storage of the NFT in the wallet or 
other storage mechanism you use to receive 
and/or hold the NFT. You are solely responsible 
for any risks associated with the transferring, 
creating, holding, storing, or use of NFTs or a 
digital wallet, as applicable, including network 
failures or disruptions; corrupted wallet files; 
viruses, phishing, bruteforcing, hacking, security 
breaches, mining attacks, or other means of 
attack against the NFT; risk of losing access to 
the NFT due to loss of private key(s); custodial 
or buyer error; regulatory interference in one 
or more jurisdictions; token taxation; personal 
information disclosure; uninsured losses; 
failure to provide appropriate maintenance 
(including without limitation hosting); and other 
unanticipated risks. Neither we nor the Seller will 
not be responsible for any such risks or losses.

(b)   Once risk passes to the Buyer, the Buyer 
irrevocably releases us and each other 
Sotheby’s Group Company, our and their 
respective officers and employees, agents, 
warehouses and the Seller, from any and all 
claims, causes of action, liabilities, damages, 
losses, and expenses (including but not limited 
to reasonable attorneys’ fees) for loss of or 
damage to the Lot. 
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(c)   Before risk and responsibility for a 
purchased Lot transfers to the Buyer in 
accordance with this Condition 11, we assume 
liability for loss or damage to a Lot, subject to 
the exclusions set out in paragraph (d) below. In 
the event of loss or damage for which we have 
assumed liability, we will determine the extent 
of depreciation to the Lot, if any, caused by the 
loss or damage and compensate the Buyer in 
respect of that loss up to the amount of the 
Purchase Price paid by the Buyer for the Lot.

(d)   We will not be liable for any loss or damage 
(1) caused by any process undertaken by 
independent contractors engaged with your 
consent, including but not limited to for 
restoration, conservation, framing or cleaning; 
(2) caused to frames or to glass covering prints, 
paintings or other flat works; or (3) caused by 
changes in humidity or temperature (as long as 
we take reasonable care in handling the Lot), 
normal wear and tear, gradual deterioration or 
inherent vice or defect (including woodworm), 
war, any act or acts of terrorism (as defined 
by our insurers), nuclear fission, radioactive 
contamination, or chemical, bio-chemical or 
electromagnetic weapons. If the Lot is an NFT, 
in addition to the above, we will not be liable 
for any loss related to damage or corruption to 
the Referenced Content, failure of the NFT to 
reference the Referenced Content, or loss of, or 
other security or persistence issues related to, 
the Referenced Content.  

(e)   Upon your receipt of payment from us for 
any loss or damage to a Lot in accordance with 
this Condition 11, you, on your own behalf and 
on behalf of your insurer(s), irrevocably release 
us and the Seller from all liability for loss of or 
damage to such Lot and irrevocably waive all 
rights and claims that you might have against 
us or the Seller in connection with the same.

12. CONSUMER CANCELLATION

(a)   Timed Auction Cancellation of Purchase

(i)   If you are a “Consumer” (namely a 
person acting for purposes that are wholly or 
mainly outside of your trade, business, craft 
or profession) who habitually resides in the 
European Union or United Kingdom and the 
Seller is a “Trader” (namely a Seller acting for 
purposes relating to their trade, business, craft 
or profession, whether acting personally or 
through another person acting in the trader’s 
name or on the trader’s behalf), then you have 
the right to cancel your online purchase of 
goods (except for goods that are personalized 
or made to the Buyer’s specifications) (the 
“Consumer Cancellation Right”) for any reason 
during the period of 14 calendar days after 
you or your designated agent (other than the 
carrier) acquires physical possession of the 
Lot or, if the Lot is an NFT, after the date that 
you have submitted payment but before we or 
the Seller have initiated the transfer of the NFT 
to the wallet specified by you (the “Consumer 
Cancellation Period”). Once, however, we or the 
Seller have initiated the transfer of the NFT to 
the wallet specified by you, you agree that you 
will no longer have the right to cancel the sale 
under the terms of this Condition. To exercise 
the Consumer Cancellation Right in relation to a 
Lot, the Consumer must (1) notify us of intention 
to cancel by a clear statement (e.g. a letter sent 
by post, fax or email or you may use the model 
cancellation form provided in Condition 12(c)) 
prior to the end of the Consumer Cancellation 

Period, and (2) for Lots that are not NFTs, return 
the Lot to us in the same condition as when you 
or your representative received it, by no later 
than 14 calendar days after providing notice of 
intent to cancel.

(ii)   You shall return the Lot or deliver it to us 
at such address as we may specify for the 
purpose, without undue delay and in any event 
no later than 14 calendar days from the day after 
which you notify us of your intention to cancel 
your purchase of the Lot. This deadline is met 
if you send back the Lot before the period of 14 
calendar days has expired. You must bear the 
direct costs of returning the Lot. If we arranged 
for the Lot to be delivered, we estimate that the 
cost of returning the Lot by the same means is 
likely to be similar to the cost of delivery, but it 
is not possible for us to be more accurate as to 
this cost due to the many variables involved in 
our worldwide business model and the means 
by which a return might be made.

(iii)   If the foregoing conditions for exercising 
the Consumer Cancellation Right are met, we 
will reimburse the Buyer for Purchase Price, 
if paid, plus standard delivery charges, if we 
are required to do so in accordance with the 
Consumer Cancellation Right. We will not 
process the reimbursement unless and until the 
Lot is returned to us or you have supplied us 
with evidence of having returned the Lot to us.

(iv)   We will make the reimbursement to the 
Buyer using the same method of payment as 
the Buyer used for the initial transaction, unless 
expressly agreed otherwise. We will not charge 
the Buyer any fee in connection with processing 
the reimbursement.

(v)   We will not reimburse the Buyer for any 
supplementary costs that arose if you chose a 
type of delivery other than the least expensive 
type of standard delivery offered by us or 
any import duties you incur as a result of you 
returning the Lot to us. We are entitled to 
deduct from the reimbursement the amount of 
any loss in value of the Lot that is caused as a 
result of unnecessary handling by you.

(vi)   If you exercise a Consumer Cancellation 
Right pursuant to this Condition 12 and you paid 
any amount(s) due using cryptocurrency, we 
may, at our sole discretion, refund you (1) the 
same amount(s) of the same cryptocurrency 
that you paid to us; (2) the amount(s) in fiat 
currency that we invoiced to you; or (3) the fiat 
currency equivalent, based on the exchange rate 
quoted by a financial entity designated by us, at 
the time the refund is made of the amount(s) of 
cryptocurrency that you paid. In no circumstance 
will you be entitled to receive any appreciation on 
the value of the cryptocurrency that you provided 
to us as payment in connection with a refund.

(b) Cancellation of Delivery Services

(i)   If you are a Consumer who habitually 
resides in the European Union or United 
Kingdom, then you have the right to cancel the 
contract for any delivery services in connection 
with your purchase of a Lot (the “Services 
Cancellation Right”) for any reason during the 
period of 14 calendar days after the conclusion 
of the contract for delivery services (the 
“Services Cancellation Period”).

(ii)   If you request us to begin performance 
of the delivery services during the Services 
Cancellation Period and subsequently decide 
to exercise your right to cancel the provision 

of services during the Services Cancellation 
Period, you shall pay us the amount in 
proportion to the value of the services that 
have been performed by the time you exercise 
your cancellation right. We will make any 
reimbursement due to you not later than 14 
days after the date on which we are informed 
about your decision to cancel the services. 
We will make the reimbursement to you using 
the same method of payment as you used 
for the initial transaction, unless expressly 
agreed otherwise. We will not charge any fee in 
connection with processing the reimbursement.   

(c)   To exercise a Consumer or Services 
Cancellation Right, you must notify us of your 
intention to cancel by a clear statement (e.g. 
a letter sent by post, fax or email) prior to the 
end of the Consumer or Services Cancellation 
Period. Alternatively, you may use the following 
model cancellation form:

To: Sotheby’s [insert the name of the company 
within the Sotheby’s Group conducting the 
relevant sale]

I/We* hereby give notice that I/We* cancel 
[my/our online purchase of the following 
goods[*]][the provision of the following delivery 
services [*]], 

Ordered on [*]/received on [*],

Name of Consumer(s): 

Address of Consumer(s):

Signature of Consumer(s) [only if the 
notification is in hard copy] 

Date:    

[*] Delete as appropriate

13. EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS OF 
LIABILITY

(a)   Generally

(i)   Neither we nor the Seller will be liable for 
errors or omissions in the glossary of terms, if 
any, or the Catalogue or other descriptions of 
the Lot, though if we discover a material error or 
omission in such materials prior to the auction, 
we will endeavor to provide a correction, time 
permitting.

(ii)   We reserve the right to withdraw any Lot 
before the conclusion of the sale and will have 
no liability to you for such withdrawal. Regarding 
Experiences, we reserve the right to withdraw 
any Experience before or after the sale, and we 
will have no liability to you for such withdrawal.

(iii)   We offer the Online Platforms as a 
convenience to clients. The application that 
enables participation via the Online Platforms 
is optimized for broadband connectivity (DSL 
or cable modem). Broadband or other internet 
capacity constraints, corporate firewalls 
and other technical problems beyond our 
reasonable control may create difficulties for 
some users including, for example, in relation to 
accessing an auction via the Online Platforms 
and in maintaining continuity of such access. 
Neither we nor the Seller will be liable to you for 
any failure to execute bids through our Online 
Platforms, or errors or omissions in connection 
therewith, including, without limitation, errors 
or failures caused by (1) any loss of connection 
between you and our Online Platforms; (2) 
a breakdown on or problem with our Online 
Platforms or other technical services; or (3) 
a breakdown or problem with your internet 
connection, computer, mobile device or system. 

(iv)   We are not liable to you for any acts or 
omissions in connection with the conduct of the 
auction or for any matter relating to the sale of 
any Lot, other than as set out in the Authenticity 
Guarantee, or as may be required by applicable 
law.

(v)   The Seller of any Lot is not liable to you for 
any acts or omissions in connection with any 
matter relating to the sale of such Lot, other 
than a breach of the express representations 
and warranties given by the Seller.

(vi)   Unless we own a Lot offered for sale, we 
are not responsible for any breach of these 
Conditions of Business for Buyers by the Seller.

(vii)   Neither you nor we nor the Seller will be 
liable for any special, consequential, indirect, 
incidental or punitive damages.

(viii)   With respect to Experiences, no Sotheby’s 
Group Company, nor our and their respective 
officers and employees, will be liable for any 
negligent act or omission of any person or 
entity providing any goods or services arising 
out of or in connection with the fulfillment of 
an Experience or the Buyer’s participation in 
the Experience, or for any claims, causes of 
action, liabilities, damages, losses, or expenses 
(including but not limited to reasonable 
attorneys’ fees) arising out of or in connection 
with the Buyer’s interaction with the Seller or 
any third party in connection with an Experience. 

(ix)   Without prejudice to Conditions 13(a)
(i)-(viii), our and the Seller’s aggregate liability 
to you under these Conditions of Business for 
Buyers for any claim relating to a Lot will not 
exceed the amount of the Purchase Price of the 
Lot actually paid, except in the case of our willful 
misconduct or fraud, or in the case of death or 
personal injury caused by our negligent acts or 
omissions. 

(b)   In addition to the terms set forth in 
Condition 13(a) above and without limiting 
Condition 3(j) above in any way, NFTs shall be 
subject to the additional terms in this Condition 
13(b).

(i)   We are only selling the ownership rights 
to the NFT and in no way are we responsible 
for any resales or secondary market sales of 
the NFT or the Referenced Content or any 
iterations of the same. Any copyright(s) in and 
to the NFT and Referenced Content, including 
but not limited to, any reproduction rights in any 
Referenced Content, remain with the creator(s) 
thereof, and the purchase of the NFT does not 
constitute an assignment of any copyright(s) in 
and to the NFT or Referenced Content.

(ii)   Transfer of ownership to an NFT will not 
guarantee continuing access to the Referenced 
Content to which it relates and you further 
acknowledge and agree to the risks associated 
with purchasing, using, transferring, and 
owning NFTs, as applicable, including, but 
not limited to, telecommunications, network, 
server, or blockchain failures, malfunctions, 
or disruptions; risk of losing access to the 
NFT due to lost or forgotten private key(s) or 
password(s) or corrupted wallet files; mis-
typed addresses or incorrectly constructed 
transactions; viruses, phishing, bruteforcing, 
hacking, security breaches, mining attacks, or 
other means of cyber-security attack; custodial 
or buyer error; regulatory interference in one 
or more jurisdictions; token taxation; personal 
information disclosure; uninsured losses; and 
other unanticipated risks.

(iii)   Neither you nor we nor the Seller will be 
liable for any special, consequential, indirect, 
incidental or punitive damages, including, as 
applicable, damages relating to any of the risks 
or disclaimed attributes set forth in Condition 
13(b)(iii). In addition to the above, we will 
not be liable for any loss whatsoever related 
to damage or corruption to the Referenced 
Content, failure of the NFT to reference the 
Referenced Content, or loss of, or other security 
or persistence issues related to, the Referenced 
Content.  

(iv)   You have sufficient understanding of NFTs, 
digital wallets and other storage mechanisms, 
cryptocurrencies, blockchain technology, 
and the use, characteristics, functionality, 
programming, and/or other material 
characteristics of all of the foregoing, to fully 
understand and agree to these Conditions of 
Business for Buyers and the disclaimers and 
risks outlined herein, or have consulted with 
professional advisors in relation to the foregoing 
such that any participation by you in the auction 
of any NFT constitutes an informed acceptance 
of such disclaimers and risks.

14. DATA PROTECTION

(a)   We will hold and process your personal 
information and may share it with another 
Sotheby’s Group Company for use as described 
in, and in line with, our Privacy Policy published 
on our website https://www.sothebys.com/
privacy-policy or available on request by email 
to enquiries@sothebys.com.

(b)   We may film auctions or other activities on 
any Sotheby’s Group Company’s premises and 
such recordings may be transmitted over the 
internet via our website https://www.sothebys.
com/privacy-policy or other Online Platforms 
or social media. Online and telephone bids may 
be recorded and you agree to such recording.

15. AUTHENTICITY GUARANTEE

(a)   We, as principal, provide an Authenticity 
Guarantee to the Buyer, subject to the 
following terms and conditions, that the 
information provided in the Guarantee Line 
(as defined) is correct. The “Guarantee Line” 
for each Lot is set out on the respective Lot 
page in the online Catalogue on our website 
and, where applicable, in the Guarantee Line 
Schedule in the hardcopy Catalogue (if any). 
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary 
in this Condition 15, with respect to NFTs, 
unless otherwise set forth on the respective 
Lot page on our website, the Guarantee Line 
is regarding the authorship of the Referenced 
Content, if any. The Guarantee Line may be 
amended by a salesroom or website posting 
or announcement.  Buyers should refer to the 
glossary of terms, if any, for an explanation of 
terminology used in the Guarantee Line.

(b)   The Authenticity Guarantee is provided 
for a period of five years after the date of the 
auction (the “Guarantee Period”), except as 
otherwise provided below.

(c)   The Authenticity Guarantee is provided 
solely for the benefit of the Buyer and cannot be 
transferred to any third party. 

(d)   To claim under the Authenticity Guarantee, 
the Buyer must:

(i)   notify us in writing within three months of 
receiving any information that causes the Buyer 
to question the correctness of the Guarantee 

Line and in any event by no later than the expiry 
of the Guarantee Period, specifying the Lot 
number and the date of the sale in which it was 
purchased, and providing all the information 
in the Buyer’s possession in support of the 
Buyer’s claim; and

(ii)   return the Lot to us or, at our direction, to 
the Seller or another third party, in the same 
condition as at the date of sale to the Buyer 
and be able to transfer good title in the Lot, 
free from any third-party interest or claim(s) 
arising after the date of the sale. In addition, 
we may also require the Buyer to obtain at the 
Buyer’s cost the reports of two independent 
and recognized experts in the field, mutually 
acceptable to us and the Buyer. We will not be 
bound by any such reports and we reserve the 
right to seek additional expert advice at our 
expense.

(e)   We reserve, in our absolute discretion as 
principal, the right to reject a claim under the 
Authenticity Guarantee if:

(i)   the Guarantee Line was in accordance with 
the opinions of scholars and experts, which 
are generally accepted and known or privately 
expressed to us, as at the date of the sale, or 
the Lot description indicated that there was a 
conflict of such opinions; 

(ii)   the only method of establishing that the 
Guarantee Line was incorrect at the date of the 
sale would have been by means or processes 
not then generally available or accepted, 
unreasonably expensive or impractical to use, 
or likely to have caused damage or loss of value 
to the Lot; 

(iii)   the manner in which the Guarantee Line 
is said to be incorrect is due only to damage, 
restoration, modification work of any kind 
(including repainting or over-painting) present 
at the time of the sale, or the inability of the 
manufacturer, maker or relevant archives to 
confirm the correctness of the Guarantee 
Line; or

(iv)   the manner in which the Guarantee Line 
is incorrect does not result in a material loss in 
value of the Lot.

(f)   Subject to the above, if we reasonably 
determine that the Guarantee Line in respect of 
a Lot is not correct, we will ensure that the sale 
is rescinded, and that the Buyer is refunded the 
Purchase Price in the currency of the sale.

(g)   The Buyer acknowledges and agrees 
that rescission of the sale and the refund of 
the Purchase Price is the Buyer’s sole remedy 
available under the Authenticity Guarantee 
and is in lieu of any other remedy that might 
otherwise be available to the Buyer as a matter 
of law or in equity.

(h)   Additional provisions specific to Lots 
in Jewelry, Wine & Spirits, Tea and Books & 
Manuscripts auctions:

(i)   With respect to Lots containing any 
gemstone, jade or pearls, the Guarantee Period 
for any claim that the gemstone or pearls are 
not genuine or of natural origin is 21 days from 
the date of the sale.

(ii)   With respect to Lots sold in a Wine & Spirits 
or Tea auction, the Guarantee Period is 21 days 
from the date of the auction. 

(iii)   With respect to Lots sold in a Books 
& Manuscripts auction, the Authenticity 
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Guarantee also includes a guarantee to the 
Buyer for a Guarantee Period of 21 days 
from the date of the auction that, subject 
to Conditions 15(c)-(g), the Lot’s text and/
or illustrations are not materially defective. 
Subject to the following exceptions, if we 
reasonably determine that the text or 
illustrations in a Lot are materially defective, we 
will ensure that the sale is rescinded, and that 
the Buyer is refunded the Purchase Price in the 
currency of the sale. We reserve the right to 
reject a claim under this Condition 15(h) if:

(1)   the Lot comprises an atlas, an extra-
illustrated book, a volume with fore-edged 
paintings, a periodical publication or a print or 
drawing;

(2)   in the case of a manuscript, the Lot was 
not described in the Catalogue as complete;

(3)   the defect complained of was mentioned 
in the Lot description or the item complained of 
was sold un-named in a Lot;

(4)   the defect complained of is not a defect in 
text or illustration, such as without limitation, 
damage to bindings, stains, foxing, marginal 
wormholes, lack of blank leaves or half titles or 
other conditions not affecting the completeness 
of the text or illustration, lack of list of plates, 
inserted advertisements, cancels or any 
subsequently published volume, supplement, 
appendix or plates or error in the enumeration 
of the plates, or is based on the age of hand-
coloring in maps, atlases or books; or

(5)   the manner in which the text or 
illustrations are defective does not result in a 
material loss in value of the Lot.

(i)   For the avoidance of any doubt, the 
Authenticity Guarantee does not limit any rights 
or remedies that may be available to the Buyer 
under the applicable law and that cannot by law 
be excluded or limited by these Conditions of 
Business for Buyers. 

16. MISCELLANEOUS

(a)   You shall provide to us, upon our request, 
verification of identity and any additional 
information required to comply with our Know 
Your Client requirements, applicable law or 
to evidence your authority to enter into these 
Conditions of Business for Buyers. If you are 
an agent acting on behalf of a principal, you 
shall also disclose to us the identity of the 
principal and provide to us, upon our request, 
verification of identity and any additional 
information required to comply with our Know 
Your Client requirements, applicable law with 
respect to you and the principal or to evidence 
your authority to bid on behalf of and to bind 
the principal. We reserve the right to seek 
identification of the source of funds received. If 
we have not completed our enquiries in respect 
of Know Your Client, Sanctions, anti-money 
laundering, anti-terrorist financing or other 
checks as we consider appropriate concerning 
you (or your principal, if applicable) to our 
satisfaction or if we are not satisfied in our sole 
discretion with the results of such enquiries, we 
may, in our sole discretion, prohibit you or the 
principal from bidding, or not complete, cancel 
or rescind the sale of any Lot, including refusing 
or returning any payment, as appropriate, and 
take any further action required or permitted 
under applicable law without any liability to you.

(b)   You are personally liable for your bid. If you 
are an agent acting on behalf of a principal, you 
and your principal are bound by the terms of 
these Conditions of Business for Buyers and 
jointly and severally assume your obligations 
and liabilities under them.

(c)   We own the exclusive copyright to all 
images and written material we produce 
relating to each Lot. You cannot use them 
without our prior written permission. We may 
use them as we deem appropriate, to the extent 
permitted by law, before, during or after the 
sale of a Lot.

(d)   The Conditions of Business for Buyers, 
including the Authenticity Guarantee, and the 
express representations and warranties and 
indemnity given by the Seller together are the 
entire agreement between us, the Seller and 
you with respect to the subject matter hereof 
and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous 
written, oral or implied understandings, 
representations or agreements relating 
to the subject matter of this agreement. 
If any part of this agreement is deemed 
invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or 
unenforceability will not affect the remaining 
provisions, which will remain in full force and 
effect. No act, omission or delay by us shall be 
deemed a waiver or release of any of our rights.

(e)   These Conditions of Business for Buyers 
are binding upon, and inures to the benefit of, 
you, your estate, heirs, executors, devisees, 
representatives, administrators, successors 
and permitted assigns.

(f)   You may not assign or delegate your 
rights or obligations under these Conditions of 
Business for Buyers without our prior written 
consent.

(g)   Notices to us should be in writing and 
addressed to the department in charge of the 
sale, quoting the reference number specified 
for the auction.

17. LAW AND JURISDICTION

This agreement will be governed by and 
construed in accordance with the laws of the 
State of New York. In the event of a dispute 
arising from or relating to this agreement, you 
agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of 
the state courts of and the federal courts sitting 
in the State and County of New York, though 
we will retain the right to bring proceedings in 
a court other than the state and federal courts 
sitting in the State and County of New York.

Last Modified April 27, 2022

BUYING AT AUCTION

The following will help in understanding the 
auction buying process as well as some of 
the terms and symbols commonly used 
in an auction catalogue. All bidders should 
read the Conditions of Business for Buyers, 
as well as the Glossary or any other notices. 
By bidding at auction, bidders are bound 
by the Conditions of Business for Buyers, 
as amended by any oral announcement or 
posted notices. 

1.  SYMBOL KEY 

□  Reserves

Unless indicated by a box (□), all lots in this 
catalogue are offered subject to a reserve. 
A reserve is the confidential minimum 
hammer price at which a lot will be sold. The 
reserve is generally set at a percentage of 
the low estimate and will not exceed the low 
estimate of the lot. If any lots in the catalogue 
are offered without reserve, such lots will 
be designated by a box (□). If every lot in a 
catalogue is offered without a reserve, the 
Conditions of Business for Buyers will so state 
and this symbol will not be used for each lot.

○  Guaranteed Property 

The seller of lots with this symbol has been 
guaranteed a minimum price from one 
auction or a series of auctions. This guarantee 
may be provided by Sotheby’s or jointly by 
Sotheby’s and a third party. Sotheby’s and any 
third parties providing a guarantee jointly with 
Sotheby’s benefit financially if a guaranteed 
lot is sold successfully and may incur a loss 
if the sale is not successful. A third party 
providing a guarantee jointly with Sotheby’s 
may provide an irrevocable bid, or otherwise 
bid, on the guaranteed property. If this auction 
has a printed catalogue, a PDF catalogue or 
both and the guaranteed property symbol 
for a lot is not included in such catalogue or if 
there is no printed catalogue or PDF catalogue 
and the guaranteed property symbol for a lot 
is not included at the time the digital catalogue 
is initially available for viewing, then Sotheby’s 
will notify bidders that there is a guarantee on 
the lot by one or more of the following means: 
the lot’s specific webpage will be updated to 
include the guaranteed property symbol, a 
notice will be added to the Sotheby’s webpage 
for the auction, or a pre-sale or pre-lot 
announcement will be made indicating that 
there is a guarantee on the lot.

△  Property in which Sotheby’s has an 
Ownership Interest

Lots with this symbol indicate that Sotheby’s 
owns the lot in whole or in part or has an 
economic interest in the lot equivalent to an 
ownership interest.

⋑  Irrevocable Bids

Lots with this symbol indicate that a party has 
provided Sotheby’s with an irrevocable bid on 
the lot that will be executed during the sale at 
a value that ensures that the lot will sell. The 
irrevocable bidder, who may bid in excess of 
the irrevocable bid, may be compensated for 
providing the irrevocable bid by receiving a 
contingent fee, a fixed fee or both. From time 
to time, a Sotheby’s shareholder may be an 
irrevocable bidder. If the irrevocable bidder 
is the successful bidder, any contingent fee, 

fixed fee or both (as applicable) for providing 
the irrevocable bid may be netted against 
the irrevocable bidder’s obligation to pay 
the full purchase price for the lot and the 
purchase price reported for the lot shall 
be net of any such fees. From time to time, 
Sotheby’s may enter into irrevocable bid 
agreements that cover multiple lots. In such 
instances, the compensation Sotheby’s will 
pay the irrevocable bidder is allocated to 
the lots for which the irrevocable bidder is 
not the successful purchaser. Under such 
circumstances, the total compensation to the 
irrevocable bidder will not exceed the total 
buyer’s premium and other amounts paid 
to Sotheby’s in respect of any lots for which 
the irrevocable bidder is not the successful 
bidder. If this auction has a printed catalogue, 
a PDF catalogue or both and the irrevocable 
bid is not secured until after such catalogue 
is finalized or if there is no printed catalogue 
or PDF catalogue and the irrevocable bid is 
not secured until after the digital catalogue is 
initially available for viewing, then Sotheby’s 
will notify bidders that there is an irrevocable 
bid on the lot by one or more of the following 
means:  the lot’s specific webpage will 
be updated to include the  irrevocable 
bid symbol, a notice will be added to the 
Sotheby’s webpage for the auction, or a 
pre-sale or pre-lot announcement will be 
made indicating that there is an irrevocable 
bid on the lot. From time to time, Sotheby’s 
or any affiliated company may provide the 
irrevocable bidder with financing related to the 
irrevocable bid. In addition, from time to time, 
an irrevocable bidder may have knowledge of 
the amount of a guarantee. If the irrevocable 
bidder is advising anyone with respect to the 
lot, Sotheby’s requires the irrevocable bidder 
to disclose his or her financial interest in the 
lot. If an agent is advising you or bidding on 
your behalf with respect to a lot identified as 
being subject to an irrevocable bid, you should 
request that the agent disclose whether or not 
he or she has a financial interest in the lot.

⊻  Interested Parties 

Lots with this symbol indicate that parties 
with a direct or indirect interest in the lot 
may be bidding on the lot, including (i) the 
beneficiary of an estate selling the lot, or (ii) 
the joint owner of a lot. If the interested party 
is the successful bidder, they will be required 
to pay the full buyer’s premium and overhead 
premium. In certain instances, interested 
parties may have knowledge of the reserve. 
If this auction has a printed catalogue, a PDF 
catalogue or both and the interested party’s 
possible participation in the sale Is not known 
until after such catalogue is finalized or if there 
is no printed catalogue or PDF catalogue and 
the interested party’s possible participation 
in the sale Is not known until after the digital 
catalogue is initially available for viewing, then 
Sotheby’s will notify bidders that an interested 
party may bid on the lot by one or more of the 
following means: the lot’s specific webpage 
will be updated to include the  interested 
parties symbol, a notice will be added to the 
Sotheby’s webpage for the auction, or a pre-
sale or pre-lot announcement will be made 
indicating that an interested party may bid 
on the lot.

◉  Restricted Materials

Lots with this symbol have been identified at 

the time of cataloguing as containing organic 
material which may be subject to restrictions 
regarding import or export. The information 
is made available for the convenience of 
bidders and the absence of the symbol is 
not a warranty that there are no restrictions 
regarding import or export of the Lot. Please 
also refer to the section on Endangered 
Species in the information on Buying at 
Auction.

∏  Monumental

Lots with this symbol may, in our opinion, 
require special handling or shipping services 
due to size or other physical considerations. 
Bidders are advised to inspect the lot and to 
contact Sotheby’s prior to the sale to discuss 
any specific shipping requirements.

✧  Premium Lot

In order to bid on “Premium Lots” (in print 
catalogue or ✧ in the lot’s specific webpage) 
you may be required to complete a Premium 
Lot pre-registration application. You must 
arrange for Sotheby’s to receive your 
pre-registration application at least three 
working days before the sale. Please bear in 
mind that we are unable to obtain financial 
references over weekends or public holidays. 
Sotheby’s decision whether to accept any pre-
registration application shall be final. If all lots 
in the catalogue are “Premium Lots”, a Special 
Notice will be included to this effect and this 
symbol will not be used.

⊖  US Import Tariff

Please note that this lot is subject to an import 
tariff. The amount of the import tariff due is a 
percentage of the value declared upon entry 
into the United States. The amount of the 
import tariff is not based on the final hammer 
price. The buyer should contact Sotheby’s 
prior to the sale to determine the amount 
of the import tariff. If the buyer instructs 
Sotheby’s to arrange shipping of the lot to a 
foreign address, the buyer will not be required 
to pay the import tariff. If the buyer instructs 
Sotheby’s to arrange shipping of the lot to a 
domestic address, or if the buyer collects the 
property in person, or if the buyer arranges 
their own shipping (whether domestically or 
internationally), the buyer will be required 
to pay the import tariff. The import tariff is 
included in the purchase price and, where 
applicable, sales tax will be added to the 
purchase price as per our Sales and Use Tax 
section.

  Cryptocurrency Payments

We will accept cryptocurrency as payment for 
lots with this symbol, within the parameters 
specified in the Conditions of Business for 
Buyers (or where applicable, in the Conditions 
of Sale and Additional Conditions of Sale for 
Payment by Cryptocurrency) applicable to the 
sale and only on the terms and conditions set 
out therein as of the date of the sale. Please 
review those terms and conditions if you 
are interested in paying in cryptocurrency, 
and contact Post Sale Services for more 
information.

2.  BEFORE THE AUCTION

Bidding in advance of the live auction   For 
certain sales, you may bid in advance of the 
live auction (“Advance Bids”) on sothebys.
com or the Sotheby’s App. In order to do so, 
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you must register an account with Sotheby’s 
and provide requested information. Once you 
have done so, navigate to your desired lot, 
and click the “Place Bid” button. You may bid 
at or above the starting bid displayed on the 
Online Platforms. Please note that we reserve 
the right to amend the starting bid prior to the 
start of the live auction. You may also input your 
maximum bid which, upon confirmation, will be 
executed automatically up to this predefined 
maximum value, in response to other bids, 
including bids placed by Sotheby’s on behalf 
of the seller up to the amount of the reserve 
(if applicable). The current leading bid will be 
visible to all bidders; the value and status of 
your maximum bid will be visible only to you. If 
the status of your bid changes, you will receive 
notifications via email and push (if you have 
enabled push notifications) leading up to the 
live auction. You may raise your maximum 
bid at any time in advance of the live auction. 
Please note in certain circumstances, clients 
who have been outbid may be reinstated as the 
leading bidder and will receive notification via 
email or push notifications (if enabled on your 
device). 

The Catalogue  The catalogue will help 
familiarize you with property being offered at 
the designated auction. Prospective bidders 
should consult sothebys.com for the most 
up to date cataloguing of the property in this 
catalogue.

Estimates Each lot in the catalogue is given 
a low and high estimate, indicating to a 
prospective buyer a range in which the lot 
might sell at auction. When possible, the 
estimate is based on previous auction records 
of comparable pieces. The estimates are 
determined several months before a sale and 
are therefore subject to change upon further 
research of the property, or to reflect market 
conditions or currency fluctuations. Estimates 
should not be relied upon as a representation or 
prediction of actual selling prices. 

Provenance In certain circumstances, 
Sotheby’s may include in the catalogue 
the history of ownership of a work of art if 
such information contributes to scholarship 
or is otherwise well known and assists in 
distinguishing the work of art. However, the 
identity of the seller or previous owners may 
not be disclosed for a variety of reasons.  For 
example, such information may be excluded 
to accommodate a seller’s request for 
confidentiality or because the identity of prior 
owners is unknown given the age of the work 
of art.

Specialist Advice Prospective bidders may be 
interested in specific information not included 
in the catalogue description of a lot. For 
additional information, please contact either 
a Sotheby’s specialist in charge of the sale, or 
Sotheby’s Client Services Department. You 
may also request a condition report from the 
specialist in charge.

Viewing Property will be available for viewing 
at an exhibition of the auction property or by 
appointment only at our New York premises or 
such other location as we may indicate from 
time to time as indicated on the webpage for 
the sale. 

Salesroom Notices Salesroom notices 
amend the catalogue description after our 
catalogue is available. They are announced by 

the auctioneer and/or posted on the sale page. 
Please take note of them.

Registration Sotheby’s may require such 
necessary financial references, guarantees, 
deposits and/or such other security, in its 
absolute discretion, as security for your bid.  
If you are not successful on any lot, Sotheby’s 
will arrange for a refund (subject to any right 
of set off) of the deposit amount paid by you 
without interest within 14 working days of the 
date of the sale. Any exchange losses or fees 
associated with the refund shall be borne by 
you. Registration to bid on Premium Lots  must 
be done at least 3 business days prior to the 
sale.

3.  DURING THE AUCTION

The Auction Auctions are open to the public 
(subject to any governmental health or safety 
restrictions) without any admission fee or 
obligation to bid. The auctioneer introduces 
the objects for sale — known as “lots” — in 
numerical order as listed in the catalogue. 
Unless otherwise noted in the catalogue, on 
the sale page or by an announcement at the 
auction, Sotheby’s acts as agent on behalf of 
the seller and does not permit the seller to bid 
on his or her own property. It is important for all 
bidders to know that the auctioneer may open 
the bidding on any lot by placing a bid on behalf 
of the seller. The auctioneer may further bid 
on behalf of the seller, up to the amount of the 
reserve, by placing responsive or consecutive 
bids for a lot. The auctioneer will not place 
consecutive bids on behalf of the seller above 
the reserve.

Absentee Bidding for Live Auctions If you do 
not wish to bid online during a live auction, you 
may place your bid ahead of time, either via 
sothebys.com or the App, or by submitting your 
bid in writing to the Bids Department. Once the 
live auction opens, when the lot that you are 
interested in comes up for sale, the auctioneer 
will execute the bid on your behalf, making 
every effort to purchase the item for as little as 
possible and never exceeding your limit. This 
service is free and confidential.

Advance Bidding for Live Auctions For certain 
live sales, where Advance Bids are accepted, 
if you submit an “Advance Bid” (as described 
above in “BEFORE THE AUCTION”), and your 
bid is not executed up to its maximum value 
before the live auction begins, your bid will 
continue to be executed automatically on 
your behalf during the live auction up to your 
predetermined maximum bid. You may also 
continue to bid via the Online Platforms at 
the next increment above your maximum 
bid. Online bidding may not be available for 
Premium Lots.

In Person Bidding for Live Auctions For the 
most up-to-date information regarding in 
person bidding, please call Sotheby’s or visit 
Sothebys.com. Bidders are encouraged to 
submit bids online on Sothebys.com or through 
the Sotheby’s App.

Telephone Bidding for Live Auctions In 
some circumstances, we offer the ability to 
place bids by telephone live to a Sotheby’s 
representative on the auction floor. Please 
contact the Bid Department prior to the sale to 
make arrangements or to answer any questions 
you may have. Telephone bids are accepted 
only at Sotheby’s discretion and at the caller’s 

risk. Calls may also be recorded at Sotheby’s 
discretion. By bidding on the telephone, 
prospective buyers consent thereto. 

Online Bidding  Bidders are encouraged to 
submit bids online on Sothebys.com or through 
the Sotheby’s App. For information about 
registering to bid on sothebys.com or through 
the Sotheby’s App, please see sothebys.
com. Online bidding may not be available for 
Premium Lots.

Employee Bidding Sotheby’s employees may 
bid in a Sotheby’s auction only if the employee 
does not know the reserve and if the employee 
fully complies with Sotheby’s internal rules 
governing employee bidding. 

US Economic Sanctions The United States 
maintains economic and trade sanctions 
against targeted foreign countries, groups and 
organizations. There may be restrictions on the 
import into the United States of certain items 
originating in sanctioned countries, including 
Cuba, Iran, North Korea and Sudan. The 
purchaser’s inability to import any item into the 
US or any other country as a result of these or 
other restrictions shall not justify cancellation 
or rescission of the sale or any delay in 
payment. Please check with the specialist 
department if you are uncertain as to whether 
a lot is subject to these import restrictions, 
or any other restrictions on importation or 
exportation.

Hammer Price and the Buyer’s Premium and 
the Overhead Premium  For lots which are 
sold, the last price for a lot as announced by 
the auctioneer is the hammer price. A buyer’s 
premium and an overhead premium will be 
added to the hammer price and are payable 
by the purchaser as part of the total purchase 
price. The applicable buyer’s premium and 
overhead premium rates are as set forth in the 
Conditions of Business for Buyers.

Currency Board As a courtesy to bidders, 
a currency board is operated in many 
salesrooms. It displays the lot number and 
current bid in both U.S. dollars and foreign 
currencies. Exchange rates are approximations 
based on recent exchange rate information and 
should not be relied upon as a precise invoice 
amount. Sotheby’s assumes no responsibility 
for any error or omission in foreign or United 
States currency amounts shown.

Results  Sale results are available on sothebys.
com and on the Sotheby’s App.

International Auctions If you need assistance 
placing bids, obtaining condition reports or 
receiving auction results for a Sotheby’s sale 
outside the United States, please contact our 
International Client Services Department. 

4.  AFTER THE AUCTION

Payment If your bid is successful, your 
invoice will be mailed to you. The final price is 
determined by adding the buyer’s premium, 
overhead premium and any other applicable 
charges to the hammer price on a per-lot basis. 
Sales tax, where applicable, will be charged 
on the entire amount. Payment is due in full 
immediately after the sale. However, under 
certain circumstances, Sotheby’s may, in its 
sole discretion, offer bidders an extended 
payment plan. Such a payment plan may 
provide an economic benefit to the bidder. 
Credit terms should be requested at least one 

business day before the sale. However, there 
is no assurance that an extended payment 
plan will be offered. Please contact Post Sale 
Services or the specialist in charge of the sale 
for information on credit arrangements for a 
particular lot. Please note that Sotheby’s will 
not accept payments for purchased lots from 
any party other than the purchaser, unless 
otherwise agreed between the purchaser and 
Sotheby’s prior to the sale.

Payment by Cash It is against Sotheby’s 
general policy to accept payments in the form 
of cash or cash equivalents.

Payment by Credit Cards Sotheby’s accepts 
payment by credit card for Visa, MasterCard, 
and American Express only. Credit card 
payments may not exceed $50,000 per sale. 
Payment by credit card may be made (a) online 
at https://www.sothebys.com/en/invoice-
payment.html, (b) through the Sotheby’s App, 
(c) by calling in to Post Sale Services at +1 
212 606 7444, or (d) in person at Sotheby’s 
premises at the address noted in the catalogue 
(subject to any governmental health or safety 
restrictions). Please contact Post Sale Services 
for more information regarding paying in 
person. 

Payment by Check  Please contact Post Sale 
Services for information regarding payment 
by check. 

Payment by Wire Transfer   To pay for a 
purchase by wire transfer, please refer to the 
payment instructions on the invoice provided 
by Sotheby’s or contact Post Sale Services to 
request instructions.

Sales and Use Tax New York sales tax is 
charged on the hammer price, buyer’s 
premium, overhead premium and any other 
applicable charges on any property picked up 
or delivered in New York State, regardless of the 
state or country in which the purchaser resides 
or does business. Purchasers who wish to use 
their own shipper who is not a considered a 
“common carrier” by the New York Department 
of Taxation and Finance will be charged New 
York sales tax on the entire charge regardless of 
the destination of the property. Please refer to 
“Information on Sales and Use Tax Related to 
Purchases at Auction”.

Collection and Delivery  

Post Sale Services

+ 1 212 606 7444

FAX: + 1 212 606 7043

uspostsaleservices@sothebys.com

All collections and deliveries for purchased 
property will be handled by Post Sale Services 
in coordination with purchasers after the 
auction. Unless otherwise agreed by Sotheby’s, 
all property must be removed from our or our 
vendor’s premises (as indicated on the invoice) 
by the purchaser at his expense not later than 
30 calendar days following the close of the 
auction. As a reminder your property cannot 
be released until payment has been received 
and cleared.

Shipping Services Sotheby’s offers a 
comprehensive shipping service to meet all of 
your requirements. If you received a shipping 
quotation or have any questions about the 
services we offer please contact us.

Collecting your Property All collections 
and deliveries for purchased property will be 
handled by Post Sale Services in coordination 
with purchasers after the auction. Unless 
otherwise agreed by Sotheby’s, all property 
must be removed from our or our vendor’s 
premises (as indicated on the invoice) by the 
purchaser at his expense not later than 30 
calendar days following the close of the auction. 
As a courtesy to purchasers who come to 
Sotheby’s to collect property, Sotheby’s will 
assist in the packing of lots, although Sotheby’s 
may, in the case of fragile articles, choose not to 
pack or otherwise handle a purchase.

If you are using your own shipper to collect 
property from Sotheby’s, please provide a 
letter of authorization and kindly instruct your 
shipper that they must provide a Bill of Lading 
prior to collection. Both documents must be 
sent to Post Sale Services prior to collection.

The Bill of Lading must include: the purchaser’s 
full name, the full delivery address including the 
street name and number, city and state or city 
and country, the sale and lot number.

Sotheby’s will contact your shipper within 24 
hours of receipt of the Bill of Lading to confirm 
the date and time that your property can be 
collected. Property will not be released without 
this confirmation and your shipper must 
bring the same Bill of Lading that was faxed to 
Sotheby’s when collecting. All property releases 
are subject to the receipt of cleared funds.

Endangered Species Certain property sold 
at auction, for example, items made of or 
incorporating plant or animal materials such as 
coral, crocodile, ivory, whalebone, tortoiseshell, 
rhinoceros horn, rosewood, etc., irrespective of 
age or value, may require a license or certificate 
prior to exportation and additional licenses 
or certificates upon importation to another 
country. Sotheby’s suggests that buyers 
check on their government wildlife import 
requirements prior to placing a bid. Please note 
that the ability to obtain an export license or 
certificate does not ensure the ability to obtain 
an import license or certificate in another 
country, and vice versa. It is the purchaser’s 
responsibility to obtain any export or import 
licenses and/or certificates as well as any other 
required documentation. In the case of denial 
of any export or import license or of delay in the 
obtaining of such licenses, the purchaser is still 
responsible for making on-time payment of the 
total purchase price for the lot.

Although licenses can be obtained to export 
some types of endangered species, other 
types may not be exported at all, and other 
types may not be resold in the United States. 
Upon request, Sotheby’s is willing to assist 
the purchaser in attempting to obtain the 
appropriate licenses and/or certificates. 
However, there is no assurance that an export 
license or certificate can be obtained. Please 
check with the specialist department or the 
Shipping Department if you are uncertain as to 
whether a lot is subject to these export/import 
license and certificate requirements, or any 
other restrictions on exportation.

The Art Loss Register As part of Sotheby’s 
efforts to support only the legitimate art market 
and to combat the illegitimate market in stolen 
property, Sotheby’s has retained the Art Loss 
Register to check all uniquely identifiable 
items offered for sale in this catalogue that 

are estimated at more than the equivalent 
of US$1,500 against the Art Loss Register’s 
computerized database of objects reported 
as stolen or lost. The Art Loss Register is 
pleased to provide purchasers with a certificate 
confirming that a search has been made. All 
inquiries regarding search certificates should 
be directed to The Art Loss Register, First Floor, 
63-66 Hatten Garden, London EC1N 8LE or 
by email at artloss@artloss.com. The Art Loss 
Register does not guarantee the provenance or 
title of any catalogued item against which they 
search and will not be liable for any direct or 
consequential losses of any nature howsoever 
arising. This statement and the ALR’s service do 
not affect your rights and obligations under the 
Conditions of Business for Buyers applicable 
to the sale.
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IMPORTANT NOTICES

Property Collection   All collections and 
deliveries for purchased property will be 
handled by Post Sale Services in coordination 
with purchasers after the auction. Invoices will 
be issued to the successful party, which will 
include total purchase price, payment options, 
and next steps on delivery. During this time, 
payment for property is still due as per the 
Conditions of Business for Buyers. Post Sale 
Services will be in touch for future collection 
scheduling or shipping arrangements.

Property Payment   All property must be paid 
in full before collection or release from any 
of our or our vendor’s premises. Payment 
must be made through Sotheby’s New York 
Post Sale Services by way of our acceptable 
forms of payment methods mentioned on 
your invoice. To arrange for payment, please 
contact Post Sale Services at +1 212 606 
7444 or USPostSaleServices@sothebys.com. 
Payment will not be accepted at any offsite 
facility. Dealers and resale clients should fill 
out the appropriate forms where applicable or 
contact Post Sale Services with any questions.

Loss and Liability   Unless otherwise agreed 
by Sotheby’s, all sold property must be 
removed from any of our premises or our 
vendor’s premises by the buyer at their 
expense no later than 30 calendar days 
following the auction. Buyers are reminded 
that Sotheby’s liability for loss or damage to 
sold property shall cease no later than 30 
calendar days after the date of the auction.

Collection & Shipping   All collections and 
deliveries for purchased property will be 
handled by Post Sale Services in coordination 
with purchasers after the auction.

For any in-person collections at any of our 
vendor’s premises, please alert Post Sale 
Services of your proposed collection date, 
ensure that all outstanding invoices have been 
paid for, and that you or your agent have the 
appropriate photo identification upon arrival.

If you are using your own shipper to 
collect property, please provide a letter of 
authorization and instruct your shipper to 
email their bill of lading to billsoflading@
sothebys.com and ensure the correct 
collection location is specified.

Sotheby’s can arrange for delivery of your 
property through one of our contracted 
vendors or can coordinate pick up at our 
offsite location with you or your shipper 
directly. Please contact Post Sale Services at 
+1 212 606 7444 or USPostSaleServices @
sothebys.com to start your collection process. 

Important Notice Regarding Packing

As a courtesy to purchasers who come to 
Sotheby’s to pick up property, Sotheby’s will 
assist in packing framed paintings. Sotheby’s 
is unable to remove canvases off stretchers or 
to roll works on paper. Purchasers are advised 
to contact an independent painting restorer to 
pack works in this manner.

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

The following are examples of the terminology 
used in this catalogue. Please note that all 
statements made in this catalogue are made 
subject to the provisions of the Conditions of 
Business for Buyers:

GLOSSARY FOR PAINTING

GIOVANNI BELLINI

In our opinion a work by the artist. (When the 
artist’s forename(s) is not known, a series 
of asterisks, followed by the surname of the 
artist, whether preceded by an initial or not, 
indicates that in our opinion the work is by the 
artist named.

The term signed and/or dated and/or 
inscribed means that in our opinion the 
signature and/or date and/or inscription are 
from the hand of the artist.

The term bears a signature and/or date and/
or inscription means that in our opinion the 
signature and/or date and/or inscription have 
been added by another hand. Dimensions are 
given height before width.

GLOSSARY FOR SCULPTURE

Bronze Figure of a Woman, Maurice Giraud-
Rivière, circa 1925

This heading indicates that the casting 
was done by the artist or with his direct 
authorization or supervision.

Bronze Figure of a Woman, After Maurice 
Giraud-Rivière, circa

1925 This heading indicates the casting was 
done by another, i.e., artisans at a foundry.

Maurice Giraud-Rivière, Bronze Figure of a 
Woman, circa 1925

This heading indicates that the casting 
was done by the artist or with his direct 
authorization or supervision.
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